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3012200 INTRODUCTION
302

——The Home and Community-Based ServicesWaiver (HCBSW) Waiver for the Frail Elderly (FE Waiver)
Program recognizes that many individuals at risk of being placed in hospitals or aANursing fFacilities (NF)
can be cared for in their homes and communities, preserving their independence and ties to family and
friends at an average cost no higher than that of an institutional care.

303

304Fh

305The FE Waiver is an optional service approved by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS),
which authorizes the Division of Health Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) the flexibility to design this
waiver and select the mix of waiver services that best meet the goals of the program. This waiver allows the
provision of services based on the identified needs, and Thiswakver-is designed to provide eligible Medicaid
waiver recipients access to both state plan services-as well as certain extended Medicaid covered services

SO s ne

306

307Nevada acknowledges that people who are elderly are able to lead satisfying and productive lives when they
are provided the needed services and supports to do so. The DHCFP is committed to the goal of providing
the elderly with the opportunity to remain in a community setting in lieu of institutionalization when
appropriate.

308
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3102201 AUTHORITY

311

312Section 1915(c) of the Social Security Act (SSA) permits states the option to waive certain Medicaid
statutory requirements in order to offer an array of home and community-based services to eligible
individuals who may require such services in order to remain in thelr communities and av0|d
lnstltutlonallzatlon 1 A
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315
316Social Security Act: 1915(c) (HCBW)
317
«—Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA)
318

«320 Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) Chapters 200 (Crimes Against the Person), 426 (Persons with
Disabilities), 427A (Services to Aging Persons and Persons with Disabilities), 422 (Health Care Financing
and Policy), 449 (Medical and Other Related Facilities), 616 (Industrial Insurance), 629 (Healing and Arts

Generally)

321
32221% Century Cures Act, H.R. 34, Sec. 12006 — 114" Congress
323

0324 Section 3715 of the Care’s Act
325

«—H-R-6042 115" Congress

326

327

328
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332
3332203.1  WAIVER ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA
334
335 The DHCFP’s Home and Community-Based ServicesWaiver (HCBSW) for the Frail Elderly

waives certain statutory requirements and offers waiver services to eligible recipients to assist them to
remain in their own homes or community.

336

337Eligibility for Medicaid’s HCBSW for-the FraH-Elderly Waiver is.determined by the BHEFR-ADSD and
the Division of Welfare and Supportive Services (DWSS). These three-State agencies collaboratively
determine eligibility for the Frat-Elderly Waiver as follows:

338

339Waiver benefit plan eligibility is determined by ADSD and-attherized-by-the DPHCFP-Central Office
Waiver-Unit-by confirming the following criteria:

340

341Applicants must be 65 years of age or older;

342

343Each applicant/recipient must meet and maintain a {Level of eCare (LOC) for admission into a nursing
facility (NF) and would require imminent placement in a/NFrurstag-faciity (within 30 days or less) if
HCBSW services or other supports were not available;

344

345Each applicant/recipient must demonstrate a continued need for the services offered under the FE
WaiverHCBW-for the-Frail-Elderly to prevent placement in.a NFrursing-facity or hospital. Utilization of
State Plan Services only does.not support the qualifications to be covered by the waiver;

346

347The applicant/recipient must require the provision of one waiver service at least monthly;

348

349The applicant/recipient must have an adequate support system. This support system must be in place to
ensure the physical, environmental and basic care needs of the applicant/recipient are met in order to
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provide a safe environment during the hours when home and community-based services are not being
provided; and

350

351Applicants may be placed from a NFnursing-factity, an acute care facility, another HCBSW program, or the
community.

352

— 2. Applicant must meet institutional income and resource guidelines for

Medicaid as determined by Division of Welfare and Supportive

Services (DWSS).

353

354

3553. Additional requirements for Residential facHity-fer-gGroups Homes for

Seniors and Assisted Living Facility:
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. . i :
356
357 a. Applicant/recipient must meet the criteria for placement in a-Category 1 or 2
Residential Facility fer-Greups- as defined by NAC 449.1591 and 449.1595.

358

— b. or-Residential Group Homes for Seniors and Assisted Living
Facility mush have theappropriate endorsement for the
admission from Health Care Quality and Compliance (HCQC).
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360

3612203.1A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS

362

3631. Services are offered to eligible recipients who, without the waiver services, would require

institutional care (provided in a hospital or NFaursing-facHity) within 30 days or less.

364

3652. Recipients on this waiver must meet and maintain Medicaid’s eligibility requirements for the
waiver. Recipients must be waiver eligible for each month in which waiver services are provided.

366

3673. Services shall not be provided and will not be reimbursed until the applicant/recipient is found
eligible for waiver services and must be prior authorized.

368

3694. If an applicant is determined eligible for more than one HCBS Waiver, the individual cannot

receive services under two or more such programs at the same time. The applicant ~ must choose one
HCBS Waiver and receive services provided by that program.

370

3715. Recipients of the HCBS Waiver who are enrolled or elect to enroll in a hospice program may be
eligible to remain on the waiver if they require waiver services to remain in the community. Close
coordination between the hospice agency and the waiver case manager is required to prevent any

duplication of services. Refer to Medicaid Services Manual ~ (MSM) Chapter 3200 for additional
information on hospice services.

372

3736. Waiver services may not be provided while a recipient is an inpatient of an institution.  In the
event of a declared state of emergency, Section 3715 of the CARES Act may be utilized where HCBS

can be provided in an acute care hospital setting as long as those  services are:

374

375identified in an individual’s person-centered service plan (or comparable Plan of Care (POC));

376

377provided to meet needs of the individual that are not met through the provision of hospital services;

378

379

380not a substitute for services that the hospital is obligated to provide through its conditions of participation or
under Federal or State law, or under another applicable requirement; and

381

382designed to ensure smooth transitions between acute care settings and home and community-based settings,
and to preserve the individual’s functional abilities.

383

—T. The HCBW-for-the-Frat-Elderhy- Waiver is limited by legislative mandate to a specific number
of recipients who can be served through the waiver per year (slots). When noaH waiver slots are
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availablefull, the ADSD utilizes a wait list to prioritize applicants who have been presumed to
be eligible for the waiver.

387

388Applicants currently in an acute care or NFnaursing-facthity and desiring discharge;
389

390Applicants with the highest LOC score indicating greatest functional deficits;
391

392Applicants requiring services due to a crisis or emergency such as a significant change in support system;
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393
394Applicants transitioning from another waiver;
395
396Applicants with a terminal illness; or
397

398Applicants requiring at least minimal essential personal care assistance (bathing, toileting and eating) as
defined by NRS 426.723.

399

400 Applicants may be considered for an adjusted placement on the wait list based on

significant change of condition/circumstances.

HOME AND COMMUNITY BASED
SERVICESWANER (HCBSW)
August 112010 FOR THE FRAIL ELDERLY Section 2203 Page 1




DRAFT MTL22/420L
Section:
DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCING AND POLICY 2203

Subject:
MEDICAID SERVICES MANUAL POLICY

4022203.1B PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES

403

404Providers are responsible for confirming the recipient’s Medicaid eligibility each month prior to rendering
waiver services.
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4062203.1C RECIPIENT RESPONSIBILITIES

407

408Applicants/recipients must meet and maintain all eligibility criteria to.become eligible and to remain on the
HCBW for the Frail Elderly.

4102203.2  WAIVER SERVICES

411

412 The DHCFP determines which services willbe offered under the HCBSW-for-the Frail-Elderly
Waiver. Providers and recipients must agree to comply with all walverprogram requirements for service
provision.

413

COPAPALIHEL

4152203.2A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS

416

417Under this waiver, the following services are covered if identified in the POC as necessary to remain in the
community and to avoid institutionalization.

418

419Direct-Service-Case Management.

420

421Homemaker Services.

422

423Chore Services.

424

425Respite Care Services.
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426

427Personal Emergency Response System (PERS).

428

429Adult Day Care Services.

430

431Adult Companion Services.

432

433Augmented Personal Care (provided in a residential facility for groups).
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4352203.2B PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES
436
437All Service Providers:
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438

439Must obtain and maintain a HEBW-fer-the-Frat-Elderhy-provider number (Provider Type 48 or 57 or 59 as
appropriate) through the DHCFP’s Fiscal AgentQtO-like-vender.

440

441All providers must meet all federal, state, and local statutes, rules and regulations relating to the services
being provided.

442

443In addition to this Chapter, the provider must also comply with rules and regulations for providers as set
forth in the MSM Chapter 100- Medicaid Program. Failure to comply with any or all these stipulations may
result in the DHCFP’s decision to exercise its right to terminate the provider’s contract.

444

445Must understand the authorized service specification on the POC, record keeping responsibilities and billing
procedures for provided waiver services.

446

447Be responsible for any claims submitted or payment received on the recipient’s behalf; such claims should
be made under penalties of perjury. Any false claims, statement or documents, or concealment of material
facts may be prosecuted under applicable federal or state laws.

448

449Must understand that payment for services will be based on the level of service or specific tasks identified
on the POC and will not be made to legally responsibleindividuals for furnishing waiver services.

450

451All providers may only provide services that have been identified in.the POC and that, if required, have a
pPrior aAuthorization (PA).

452

— h.

——Providers must verify the Medicaid eligibility status of each HECBW-ferFrail-Elderly-FE Waiver recipient

each month.

453

454

455i. Providers must be able to: perform the duties of the job; demonstrate maturity of attitude
toward work assignments; communicate effectively; work under intermittent supervision; deal with
minor emergencies arising in connection with  the assignment and act accordingly, reporting these to the
proper supervisor; demonstrate ability to understand, respect and maintain confidentiality in regards

to the details of case circumstances.

456

—Ctme Bocoonnn e

457 2. Criminal Background Checks

458

459The DHCFP policy requires Aall waiver providers and it’s ageney-personnel, including owners, officers,
administrators, managers, employees and consultants must undergo State and FBI background checks upon
licensure and then at a minimum of every five years thereafter to ensure no convictions of applicable
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offenses have been incurred (ADSD personnel must follow State of Nevada policy regarding required
background checks) and the safety of recipients is not compromised. For complete instructions, refer to the
DPBH website at dpbh.nv.gov.
460
461

background-checks-completed—The DHCFP’s fiscal agent will not enroll any provider agency whose owner
or operator has been convicted of a felony under State or Federal law for any offense
which the DHCFP determines is inconsistent with the best interest of recipients. Additional
information may be found in MSM Chapter 100 Medicaid Program;-Seetion-102-2.
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463 3. Recipient Records

—a. The number of hours specified on each recipient’s POC, for each specific service listed {except
Case Management); and PERS, will be‘considered the maximum number of hours allowed to be
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provided by the caregiver and paid by the DHCFP’s  fiscal agentQlO-tike-vender, unless the case
manager has approved additional hours due to a temporary condition or circumstance.

465

466

467b. Cooperate with ADSD and/or State or Federal reviews or inspections of the records.

468

469c. Provider agencies who are providing waiver services in the home must comply

470 with the 215 Century Cures Act. Refer to Section 2203.14 of this chapter for detailed
instructions.

471

472 4. Serious Occurrence Report (SOR):

473

474Providers must report any recipient incidents, ot issues regarding the provider/employee’s ability to deliver

services to the ADSD ease-managerby-telephonetfax-within 24--hours of discovery. Providers must
complete the web-based Nevada DHCFP SOR Form, available at the fiscal agent’s website at
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www.medicaid.nv.gov, under Providers Forms. A completed SOR form report must be made within five (5)
businessweorking days and maintained in the agency’s recipient record.

475

476Serious occurrences involving either the provider/employee or recipient may include, but are not limited to
the following:

477

478a. Suspected physical or verbal abuse;

479

480b. Unplanned hospitalization;

481

482c. Abuse, Nneglect, exploitation, e+-isolation, abandonment, or unexpected death  of the

recipient;

483

484d. Theft;

485

486e. Sexual harassment or sexual abuse;

487

488f. Injuries requiring medical intervention;

489

490g. An unsafe working environment;

491

492h. Any event which is reported to AdultElder Protective Services (ages 18 years old and above) or
law enforcement agencies;

493

494, Death of the recipient during the provision of waiver services; or

495

496. Loss of contact with the recipient for three consecutive scheduled days.

497

498K. Medication. errors resulting in injury, hospitalization, medical treatment or death.

499

500 I Elopement of a recipient residing in a Residential Group Homes for Seniors

or Assisted Living Facility.
501

502The State of Nevada has established mandatory reporting requirements of suspected incidents of Elder
Abuse, Neglect, Isolation Abandonment, and Exploitation. The ADSD and local law enforcement are the
receivers of such reports. Suspected elder abuse must be reported as soon as possible, but no later than 24
hours after the person knows or has reasonable cause to believe that an elder person has been abused,
neglected, isolated, abandoned or exploited. ef-identification/suspicion-Refer to NRS 200.5091 to
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200.50995 “Abuse, neglect, exploitation, isolation, abandonment, or isolation of older and vulnerable

persons.” regarding-elder-abuse-ornegleet:
503

504 5. Adhere to HIPAA requirements.

505

506Refer to MSM Chapter 100 for information on HIPAA, privacy and confidentiality of recipient records and
other protected health information.

507

508 6. Obtain and maintain a business license as required by city, county, or state
government, if applicable.

509

510 7. Providers for ¥Residential facHty-fergGroups Homes for Seniors and Assisted
Living Facility must obtain and maintain -required HCQC licensure.

512 8. Qualification.and Training:
513

514All service providers must.arrange training for employees who have direct contact with recipients of the FE
WaiverHCBW-programs and must have service specific training prior to performing a waiver service.
Training.at a minimum must include, but not limited to:

515

516policies, procedures, and expectations of the agency relevant to the provider, including recipient’s and
provider’s rights.and responsibilities;

o517

518procedures for billing and payment;

519

520record keeping and reporting including daily records and SORSs;
521

522information about the specific needs and goals of the recipients to be served; and
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523
524interpersonal and communication skills and appropriate attitudes for working effectively with recipients

including: understanding care goals; respecting recipient rights and needs; respect for age, cultural and
ethnic differences; recognizing family relationships; confidentiality; abuse, neglect, and exploitation,
including signs, symptoms, and prevention; respecting personal property; ethics in dealing with the
recipient, family and other providers; handling conflict and complaints; and‘other topics as relevant.

525

526Additional training requirements for Residential facHityforgGroups Homes for Seniors and Assisted Living
Facilities:

527

528In addition to the requirements listed above under section 2203.2B.8a:

529

530Caregivers of a residential facility for groups must be at least 18 years of age; be responsible.and'mature and

have the personal qualities which will enable him orer to understand the problems of the aged and
disabled; demonstrate the ability to read, write, speak and understand the English language; must possess
the appropriate knowledge, skills and abilities to meet the needs of the residents of the facility and annually
receive no less than eight (8) hours of training related to providing for.the needs of the residents of a
residential facility for groups as outlined in the NAC 449.3975 “Attendants, Qualifications; annual
training”’; must be knowledgeable in the use of any prosthetic devices or dental;vision or hearing aids that
the residents use and must understand the provisions of NAC 449.156 to NAC 449.27706, “Residential
Facilities for Groups™ inclusive, and Sections 2 and 3 of the regulation, and sign a statement that he/she has
read those provisions as outlined in NAC 449.196 “Qualifications and training of caregivers.

531If a caregiver assists a resident of a fResidential factity-for-gGroups Home for Seniors and Assisted Living

Facility in the administration of any. medication, including, without limitation, an over-the-counter
medication or dietary supplement, the caregiver must: before assisting a resident in the administration of a
medication, receive the training required-pursuant to paragraph (e) of Subsection 6 of NRS 449.032%
“Medical and other Related Facilities”, which must include, at least sixteen (16) hours of training in the
management of medication consisting of not less than twelve (12) hours of classroom training and not less
than four (4) hours of practical training;.and obtain a certificate acknowledging the completion of such
training; receive annually at least eight (8 )hours of training in the management of medication and provide
the ¥rResidential Group Homes for Seniorsfaciity-fer-greups and Assisted Living Facility with satisfactory
evidence of the content of the training and his or her attendance at the training; complete the training
program developed by the administrator of the ¥Residential Group Homes for Seniorsfaciity-forgroups and
Assisted Living Facility pursuant to paragraph (e) of Subsection 1 of NAC 449.2742 “Administration of
Medication: Responsibilities of administrator, caregivers and employees of facility”; and annually pass an
examination related to thesmanagement of medication approved by the HCQC as outlined in NAC 449.196
“Qualifications and trainings of caregivers”.

532
533Within thirty (30) calendar days after a caregiver is employed at the Residential Group Homes for Seniors

and Assisted Living facility, a he/shecaregiver must be trained in First Aid and Cardiopulmonary
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Resuscitation (CPR) as described in NAC 449.231 “First Aid and Cardiopulmonary resuscitation” and be
able to recognize and appropriately respond to medical and safety emergencies.

534

535Caregivers staff providing direct care and support to residents must have training specific to the waiver
population being cared for at the ¥Residential facHity-fer-gGroups Homes for Seniors and Assisted Living
Facility, including the skills needed to care for recipients with increasing functional, cognitive and
behavioral needs. Training will include, but not limited to, techniques such as transfers, mobility,
positioning, use of special equipment, identification of signs of distress, First Aid and CPR.

536

——Must have a separate file for each employee. Records of all employee’s training required health certificates,
first aid and CPR certifications and documents which are evidence that the employee has been tested for
tuberculosis must be in the file. Please refer to NAC 449.200 for additional requirements. Service
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537Exemptions from Training for Provider Agencies:

538

539The provider agency may exempt a prospective service provider from those parts.of the required training
where the agency judges the person to possess adequate knowledge ot experience, or where the provider’s
duties will not require the particular skills.

540

541The exemption and its rationale must be provided in writing and a copy of the exemption must be placed in
the employee’s file.

542

543ADSD/DHCFP may review exemptions for appropriateness.
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544

5452203.2C RECIPIENT RESPONSIBILITIES

546

547The recipient or, if applicable, the recipient’s designatedactherized representative/LRI will;

548

549aNotify the provider(s) and the ABSB-eCase mManager of any ‘€hange in Medicaid eligibility;

550

551aNotify the provider(s) and the ABSB-cCase mManager of current insurance information, including the
name of the insurance coverage, such as Medicare;

552

553nNotify the provider(s) and the ABSB-eCase mManage©Of changes,inmedical status, support systems,
service needs, address or locatien,changes, and/oranyshange in status of designatedauthorized-orlegal
representative/LRI,
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554

555tTreat all providers and their staff members appropriately. Provide a safe, non-threatening and healthy
environment for caregiver(s) and the Case Manager(s);

556

557initialand-sSign the provider’s daily/weekly record(s) to verify thatservices were provided (except for Case
Management and PERS). If the recipient is unable to provide a signature due to cognitive and/or physical
limitations, this will be clearly documented on the SOU and /or the case narrativePOC;

558

559aNotify the provider or the ADSB-eCase mManager when scheduled visits cannot be kept or services are no
longer required;

560

561Nnotify the provider agency or the Case ManagerABSB of any missed appointments by the provider agency
staff;

562

563nNotify the provider agency or the ADSB-eCase mManager of any unusual,occurrences, complaints
regarding delivery of services, specific staff or to request a change In caregiver or provider agency;

564

565fFurnish the provider agency with a copy of his:or her Advance Directive;

566

567Work with the Case Manager and/or provider agency to establish a back-up plan in case the caregiver is
unable to work at the scheduled time;

568

569netreguestanyUnderstand that a provider may not perform services or -to-work more than-the hours than
authorized in the POC;

570

571Understand thatretrequest a provider may notte work or.clean for a ren-recipient’s, family e+household
members or other person(s) living in the home with the recipient;

572

573Understand that at least one annual face-to-face visit is required;

574

575Understand that if case management is the only HCBS Waiver service, a monthly contact with the Case
Manager is required;

576

577aNot request a provider to perform services not included in the POC,;

578

579¢Contact the eCase mManager to request a change of provider agency;

580

581eComplete, sign and submit all required forms on a timely basis; and

582

583bBe physically available for authorized waiver services, guarterty-face-to-faceheme visits, and assessments.

584

585Recipients of this waiver are not eligible for EPSDT.
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586

5872203.34 DBIRECTSERVUCE-CASE MANAGEMENT
588

589BHectservice-cCase management service is provided to eligible recipients in the HCBSW Waivers pregram
when case management is identified as a service on the POC. The recipient has a choice of direct-service
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case management provided by ADSD or a private case management agency(must be enrolled as a Medicaid
provider agency).-previderagencies:

590

5912203.34A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS

592

593These services include (not all inclusive):

594

1595 Identification of resources and assisting recipients in locating and gaining access to waiver
services and other State Plan services, as well as needed medical, social, educational and other services
regardless of the funding source;

295%7 Coordination of multiple services and/or providers when applicable;

:95%9 Monitoring the overall provision of waiver services, -ir-an-effort to protect the safety and health
of the recipient and to determine that the POC personalized goals are being met;

i%%l Monitoring and documenting the quality of care through menthhy-contact with recipients:

2(6)3(2)3 The case manager must have ongoinga-menthly contact with each waiver recipient and/or the

recipient’s designatedauthorized representative/LRI; this may be a telephone contact. At a minimum, there
must be onea face-to- face VISI'[ with each reC|p|ent annuallyeneeeverﬁhreememhs AII other ongomg
Mere-contacts ma it a a i 3
eereeeneepneerabeeﬂ—hﬁephepheauhandmesafe%y be by telephone fax e- mall or face to- face

604

b-605 When recipient service needs increase, due to a temporary condition or circumstance, the case
manager must thoroughly document the increased service needs in their case narrativenetes. The POC does
not need to be revised for temporary conditions or circumstances. A temporary condition or circumstance is
defined as an increase or decrease in service needs for a period not to exceed thirty (30) calendar days. If the
recipient is utilizing a private case management agency, this information must be communicated to the
ADSD for PAprierautherization adjustment.

606

607 During the ongoingmenthly contact or face-to-face visit, the case manager monitors and
documents the quality of care of the recipient. Quality of care includes the identification, remediation and
follow-up of health and safety, risk factors-issues, needs and concerns of the recipient, waiver service
satisfaction and whether the services are promoting personalized goals stated in the POC. The case manager
also assesses the need for any change in services or providers. If the recipient is utilizing a private case
management agency, this information must be communicated to the ADSD for PApriorauthorization
adjustment.

608

d.609 During scheduled visits to a R-+esidential Group Homes for Seniors and Assisted Living
FacilityfacHity-for-groups, the case manager is responsible for reviewing the POC and daily logs as
applicable for feedback from the recipient to help ensure services are delivered as authorized in the POC. In
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addition, the case manager is responsible for reviewing the medication log to ensure appropriate
administration and documentation is completed timely.

610

5.611 EnsureMaking-certain-that the recipient retains freedom of choice in the provision of services.
During the contacts with the recipient, the case manager must inquire and narrate the recipient’s choice to
continue receiving waiver service;

612

6.613 Notifying all affected providers of changes in the recipient’s medical status, services needs,
address, ang-tocation; or of changes of the status of legaty-responsible-individuals-orauthorizeddesignated
representative/LRI;

614

7615 Notifying all affected providers of any unusual occurrence or change in status of a waiver
recipient;

616

8.617 Notifying all affected providers of any recipient complaints regarding delivery of service or
specific provider staff;

618

9.619 Notifying all affected providers if a recipient requests a change in the provider staff or provider
agency; ahd

620

10.621 The Case Managers must provide recipients with appropriate amount of case management

serwces necessary to ensure the reC|p|ent is safe and recelves sufficient services. Case management WI|| be

622

623When Ccase mmanagementrs is the only waiver service identified in the POC, the Case Managers-must
shall continue to have monthly contact with recipients and/or the recipient’s designatedautherized
representative/LRI of at least 15 minutes (equal to one unit), perreeipient; per month. The ameunt-duration,
scope, and frequency of ecase mmanagement 'services billed to the DHCFP must be adequately documented
and substantiated by the eCase mManager’s narrativesnetes.

624

625Case Managers must show due diligence to hold ongoing contacts as outlined in the POC (frequency and
method). Ongoing contacts are required, every attempt to contact the recipient should be documented. At
least three (3) telephone calls must be completed on separate days, if no response is received after the 3rd
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attempt, a letter must be sent to recipient requesting a return contact. If the recipient fails to respond by the
date indicated in the letter, the recipient may be terminated.

626

11.627 Monitoring to assure providers of fResidential facHity-fer-gGroups Homes for Seniors and
Assisted Living Facility meet required program standards.

628

12.629 Arranging for the relocation of the recipient, if necessary, when an alternative placement is
requested or needed.

630

6312203.43B PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES

632

633In addition to the provider responsibilities listed in Section 2203.3B, Case Managers must:

634

1.635 Bbe currently licensed as Social Worker by the State of Nevada Board of Examiners for Social
Workers or licensure as a Registered Nurse by the Nevada State Board of Nursing.

636

2637 Hhave a valid driver’s license and means of transportation to enable face-to face home-visits.

638

639In additionaddition, te-therequirements-Hsted-above; private Cease Mmanagers must:
640

a:641 hHave one (1) year experience of working with seniors in a home--based environment.
642
b.643 alse-pProvide evidence of taxpayer ID number, Workman’s Compensation Insurance,

Unemployment Insurance Account, Commercial General Liability, Business Automobile Liability Coverage
and Commercial Crime Insurance.

644

€645 bBe employed by a private case management provider agency.

646

6472203.43C RECIPIENT RESPONSIBILITIES
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648
1.649 Each recipient and/or his-er-herautherizeddesignated representative/LRI must cooperate with the
implementation of services and the implementation of the POC.
650
2.651 Each recipient is to comply with the rules and regulations of the DHCFP, ADSD, DWSS and the
HCBW-for-the Frat-Elderly Waiver.
652
6532203.4.5 HOMEMAKER SERVICES
654
655 Homemaker services consist of light housekeeping, meal preparation, shopping, and laundry.

These services are provided when the individual regularly responsible for these activities is temporarily
absent or unable to manage their private residence and is necessary to avoid placement inan institution.
656
6572203.54A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS

658

1659 Homemaker services are provided at the recipient’s home, or place of residence (community
SEULNG jeaeopapeconmalioc oo o Mpdieaie o clog

660

institution-Services must be directed to the individual recipient and related to their health and welfare.
662

3.663 The DHCFP/ADSD is not responsible for replacing goods which are or become damaged in the
provision of service.

664

4.665 Homemaker services include:

666

a:667 mMeal preparation: menu planning, storing, preparing, serving of food, cutting up food,
buttering bread and plating food;

668

b.669 {Laundry services: washing, drying, and folding the recipient’s personal laundry and linens

(sheets, towels, etc.) excludes ironing. Recipient is responsible for all laundromat and/or cleaning fees;

670

e671 {Light housekeeping: changing the recipient’s bed linens, dusting, vacuuming the recipient’s
living area, cleaning kitchen and bathroom areas;

672

673eEssential shopping to obtain: prescribed drugs, medical supplies, groceries, and other household items
required specifically for the health and maintenance of the recipient; or

674

e675 aAssisting the recipient and family members or caregivers in learning homemaker routine and
skills so the recipient may carry on normal living when the homemaker is not present.
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676

5.677 Activities the homemaker shall not perform and for which Medicaid will not pay include the
following:

678

a679 transporting the recipient in a private car;

680

b-681 cooking and cleaning for the recipient’s guests, other household members or for the purposes of
entertaining;

682

€683 repairing electrical equipment;

684

d-685 ironing and mending;

686

e.687 giving permanents, dyeing or cutting hair;

688

£689 accompanying the recipient to appointments, social events or in--home socialization;

690

g-691 washing walls and windows;

692

h-693 moving heavy furniture, climbing on chairs or ladders;

694

695 purchasing alcoholic beverages that were not prescribed by the recipient’s physician;

696

1697 doing yard work such as weeding or mowing lawns, trimming trees, shoveling non-essential
snow covered areas, and vehicle maintenance; or

698

k699 care of pets except in cases where the animal is a certified service animal.

700

7012203.54B PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES

702

703In addition to the provider responsibilities listed in Section 2203.3B, Homemaker Providers must:

704

1705 aArrange and receive training related to household care, including good nutrition, special diets,
meal planning and preparation, shopping information, housekeeping techniques, and maintenance of a clean,
safe, and healthy environment; and

706

2707 tinform recipients that the ADSD, the DHCFP or its Q1O-tke-venderfiscal agent is not
responsible for replacement of goods damaged in the provision of service.
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708

709Providers are responsible to ensure that EVV requirements and expectations are met, including the
documentation of all services in approved EVV System.

710

711Service must be prior authorized and documented in an approved EVV System.

7122203.45C RECIPIENTS RESPONSIBILITIES

713

1714 Agree to utilize an approved EVV system for the waiver services being received from the
provider agency.

715

2.716 Confirm services were provided by electronically signing or initialing, as appropriate per service

plan, the EVV record that reflects the service rendered. If Interactive Voice Response (IVR) is utilized, a
vocal confirmation is required.

717

7182203.65 CHORE SERVICES

719

720 Chore services are intermittent in nature and may be authorized as a need arises for the

completion of a specific task which otherwise. left undone poses a home safety issue. Services needed to
maintain a clean, sanitary, and safe home environment. The service must be identified on the POC, is
approved by the ADSD CM, authorization must be in place and must be clearly documented on the CSHA
the need for Chore service. These services are provided only in cases where neither the recipient, nor
anyone else in the household, is capable of performing or financially.providing for them, and where no other
relative, caretaker, landlord,.ecemmunity volunteer/agency or third party payer is capable of, or responsible
for, their provision and without these services the recipient would be at risk of institutionalization.

721

722

7232203.65A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS

724

1725 This service includes heavy household chores in the private residence such as:
726

a 127 cleaning windows and walls;

728

b-729 shampooing carpets;
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730
e 731 tacking down loose rugs and tiles;
732
d-733 moving heavy items of furniture ir-erderto provide safe access;
734
e:-735 packing and unpacking for the purpose of relocation;
736
£737 minor home repairs; or
738
g-739 removing trash and debris from the yard.
740

742
3.743 In the case of rental property, the responsibility of the landlord pursuant to the lease agreement,
must be examined and confirmed prior to any authorization of service. The legal responsibility of the
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landlord to maintain and ensure safety on the rental property shall supersede any waiver pregram-covered
services.

744

7452203.65B PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES

746

7471n addition to the provider responsibilities listed in SeetierMSM 2203.3B, individuals performing chore
services must:

748

1.749 be able to read, write and follow written or oral instructions;

750

2.751 have experience and/or training in performing heavy household activities and minor home repair;
and

752

3.753 maintain the home in a clean, sanitary, and safe environment if performing heavy household
chores and minor home repair services.

754

755Providers are responsible to ensure that EVV requirements and expectations are met, including the
documentation of all services in approved EVV System.

756

757Service must be prior authorized and documented in an approved EVV System.

758

7592203.65C RECIPIENTS RESPONSIBILITIES

760

1761 Agree to utilize an approved EVV system for the waiver services being received from the
provider agency.

762

2.763 Confirm services were provided by electronically signing or initialing, as appropriate per service

plan, the EVV record that reflects the service rendered. If IVR is utilized, a vocal confirmation is required.
764
7652203.#6 RESPITE CARE
766
Services provided to recipients unable to care for themselves.
ose persons normally providing the care
Respite providers perform general assistance with Activities of Daily Living (ADLS) and Instrumental
Activities of Daily Living (IADLSs) as well as provide supervision to functionally impaired recipients in
their private home or place of residence (community setting).
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768
—2203.76A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS
769
770
2771 Respite services may be for 24-hours periodseare-may-ocecurin-therecipient’s-private-home.
772
773Respite care is limited to 336 hours for the duration of the POCperwaiveryear.
774
3.775 3. Services must be prior authorized by ADSD.
776
7772203.64B PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES
778

779In addition to the provider responsibilities listed in SectiornMSM 2203.3B, Respite Providers must:

2.782 hHave the ability to read and write and to follow written or oral instructions;

783

3.784 hHave had experience andfortratring in providing for the personal care needs of people with
functional impairments;

785

4.786 dDemonstrate the ability to perform the care tasks as prescribed;

787

5.788 bBe tolerant of the varied lifestyles of the people served; and

789

6-790 Providearrange training in personal hygiene needs and techniques for assisting with ADLs, such

as bathing, grooming, skin care, transferring, ambulating, feeding, dressing and use of adaptive aids and
equipment, homemaking and household care.

791

792Providers are responsible to ensure that EVV requirements and expectations are met, including the
documentation of all services in approved EVV System.

793

794Service must be prior authorized and documented in an approved EVV System.

795

7962203.76C RECIPIENTS RESPONSIBILITIES

797

1798 Agree to utilize an approved EVV system for the waiver services being received from the
provider agency.

799
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2.800 Confirm services were provided by electronically signing or initialing, as appropriate per service

plan, the EVV record that reflects the service rendered. If IVR is utilized, a vocal confirmation is required.

801

8022203.87 PERSONAL EMERGENCY RESPONSE SYSTEM (PERS)

803

804PERS is an electronic device, which enables certain recipients at high risk of Institutionalization to secure
help in an emergency. The recipient may also wear a portable “help” button to allow for mobility. The
system is connected to the recipient’s phone and programmed to signal a response center once a “help”
button is activated.

805

8062203.87A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS

807

808PERS services are limited to those recipients who live alone in a private residence, or who are alone for
significant parts of the day in that residence, have no regular caregiver for extended periods of time, and
who would otherwise require extensive routine supervision. The recipient must be physically and
cognitively capable of using the device in an appropriate and proper manner.

809

2.810 The service component includes both, the installation of the device and monthly monitoring.
Two separate authorizations are required for payment, the initial installation fee for the device and a
monthly fee for ongoing monitoring; both are covered under the waiver.

811

3.812 The necessity for this type of emergency safety measure to prevent institutionalization will be
identified in the assessment and included in the POC.

813

8142203.87B PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES

815
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816In addition to the provider responsibilities listed in SeetiorMSM 2203.3B, PERS Providers must:
817

1.818 Bbe responsible for ensuring that the response center is staffed by trained professionals at all
times;

819

2.820 bBe responsible for any replacement or repair needs that may occur and monthly monitoring of
the device to ensure is working properly;

821

3.822 dUtilize devices that meet Federal Communication Commission standards, Underwriter’s

Laboratory, Inc. (UL) standards or equivalent standards;-ane-be-ir-geed-standing-with-the-local Better
Sosnees Boen e

823

4.824 HInform recipients of any liability the recipient may incur as a result of the recipient’s disposal of
provider property.

825

8262203.87C RECIPIENT RESPONSIBILITIES

827

1.828 The recipient is responsible to utilize the leased PERS equipment with care and caution and to

notify the PERS provider and the- ADSB-cCase mManager if the equipment is no longer working.

829

2.830 The recipient must return the equipment to the provider when the recipient no longer needs or
utilizes the equipment, when the recipient terminates from the waiver program or when the recipient moves
from the area.

831

3.832 The recipient must not dispose or damagethrow-away the PERS equipment. This is leased
equipment and belongs to the PERS provider.

833

8342203.98 ADULT DAY CARE SERVICES

835

—Adult dDay eCare -faeHities-provide services are provided in a non-institutional community-based setting,
including outpatient settings.-en-aregutarly-scheduled-basis: It encompasses social service needs to ensure
the optimal functioning of the recipient.

836

837

—Itis provided ona regularly scheduled baSIS in accordance Wlth thc goals in the rec1plent ] POC fooeas

838
839

8402203.98A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS
841
1.842

Fegﬁiaﬂﬁehedﬁmd—basls—The empha3|s ison soual mteractlon ina safe enwronment wg—pmwded—ﬁer—f-ew
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~~The POC must indicate the number of days per week the recipient will attend.

4.844 Meals provided are furnished as part of the FE Waiverpregram but must not constitute a “full
nutritional regime” (i.e., three meals per day). Meals must be served in a manner suitable for the recipient
and prepared with regard for individual preferences. Special diets and nourishments must be provided as
ordered by the client’s physician.

845

5.846 Service utilization and billing method (per diem/unit rate) will be prior authorized as indicated
ein the recipient’s POC. The per diem rate is authorized when the recipient is in attendance for six or more
hours per day, and the unit rate is authorized for attendance of a minimum of four (4) hours and up to less
than-six (6) hours per day. Providers must bill in accordance with the approved PA, even if the recipient
occasionally attends less than six (6) hours. If the recipient’s overall pattern changes and consistently
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attends less than six (6) hours a day, a change to the rew-POC and PA will be required to update the service
utilization and billing method.

847

6.848 Providers must not bill for days a recipient is not in attendance, even if it is a regularly scheduled
day. Providers must keep attendance records for each recipient. Claims must reflect dates and times of
service as indicated on the attendance records.

849

7 —Reference-MSM-Chapter- 1900 -for transportation-policies.

8502203.98B PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES

851

852In addition to the provider responsibilities listed in SeetiorRMSM 2303.3B, Adult Day Care Providers must:
853

1.854 Meet and maintain the service specifications as an adult day care provider as outlined in NAC

449 “Medical Facilities and other Related Entitiesfor-Care-of-Adults-During-the-Day.”

2

855

8562203.189 ADULT COMPANION SERVICES

857

858Adult Companion Services Pprovides non-medical care, supervision and socialization to a functionally
impaired recipient in his or her home or place of residence, which aremay-previde furnished on a short term
basis or to meet the need for-temporary relief for the primary caregiver.

859

8602203.269ACOVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS
861

2.862 Adult companions may assist or supervise the recipient with sueh-tasks as meal preparation and
clean up, light housekeeping, shopping and facilitate transportation/escort as needed. These services are
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provided as an adjunct to the Adult Day CareCempanien Services and must be incidental to the care and
supervision of the recipient.

863

3.864 The provision of Adult Companion Services does not entail hands-on medical care.

865

4.866 This service is provided in accordance with the personalizeda goal in the POC and is not purely
diversional in nature.

867

868Transportation is not a covered service. Reference MSM Chapter 1900 Transportation Services for
transportation policies.

57_

869

8702203.109BPROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES

871

872In addition to the provider responsibilities listed in MSMSeetien 2203.3B, Adult Companion Providers
must:

873

1.874 bBe able to read, write and follow written or oral instructions; and

875

2.876 hHave experience or training in how to interact with recipients with disabling disabilities and
various health conditions.

877

878Providers are responsible to ensure that EVV requirements and expectations are met, including the
documentation of all services in approved EVV system.

879

880Service must be prior authorized and documented in an approved EVV System.

881

8822203.189CRECIPIENTS RESPONSIBILITIES

883

1.884 Agree to utilize an approved EVV system for the waiver services being received from the
provider agency.

885

2.886 Confirm services were provided by electronically signing or initialing, as appropriate per service

plan, the EVV record that reflects the service rendered. If IVR is utilized, a vocal confirmation is required.
887
8882203.110 AUGMENTED PERSONAL CARE
889
890Augmented pPersonal eCare (APC) provided in a licensed Residential Group Homes for Seniors or
Assisted Living fFacility-fer-greups is a 24-hour in home service that provides assistance for functionally
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impaired elderly recipients with basic self-care and ADLsactivities-ef-dathy-Hving that include as part of the
service:

891

A.892 1. Homemaker Services;

893

B.894 2. Personal Care Services;

895

c.896 3. Chore Services;

897

D898 4. Companion Services;

899

E.900 5. Therapeutic social and recreational programming;

901

F902 6. Medication oversight (to the extent permitted under State Law); and

903

G904 7. Services which will ensure that residents of the facility are safe, secure, and
adequately supervised.

905

906This care is over and above the mandatory service provision required by regulation for rResidential facHity
for gGroups Homes for Seniors and Assisted Living Facility.

907

9082203.10tACOVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS

909

910

2911 This service includes 24-hour on-site response staffin-home-supervision to meet scheduled or
unpredictable needs in a way that promotes maximum dignity and independence; and provides supervision,
safety, and security.

912

9130nce a FE Waiver recipient/applicant expresses an interest in a residential group setting, they are provided
with a list of qualified providers. A case manager is available to provide additional information and
guidance related to the individual’s specific needs. Consideration may include size of the home, geographic
location, proximity to friends and family, available support, activities, food, staff, other residents, likes and
dislikes, medical or mental health concerns, whether pets are allowed, and a variety of other individualized
preferences.

914

3.915 There are four (4)three service levels of Augmented-Personal-Care. The service level provided is
based on the recipient’s functional needs to ensure the recipient’s histher health, safety, and welfare-in-the
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community. The ADSD Case Manager determines the service level as an administrative function of the FE
Waiver.

916

a917 Level One Daily (minimum assistance):

918

919This level Pprowdes superV|S|on and cuelng to mem%er—th&qual%&nd—completemn ef—basm self-care and

avallable When dlrect care tasks are not belng completed

920

b.921 Level Two Daily (moderate assistance):

922

923This level Pprovides minimal physical assistance with moderate hands on care eempletion-of basic self-care
and ADLs. Some basic self-care may require a moderate level of assistance. Fhis-servicelevel-provides
laundry-services-to-meet-the recipient’sneeds—tneeded-tThis service provides in home supervision with
regularly scheduled checks #as needed.

924

€925 Level Three Daily (maximum assistance):

926

927This level Pprovides mederate-physical assistance to with-completeion-of basic self-care and ADLs with
maximum hands on care. Direct 24-hour supervision and/or safety system (alarm) to ensure safety when
supervision is not direct. It includes daily home making for clean up after basic self-care tasks, weekly
homemaklng for general cleanlng and up to twice dally aSS|stance Wlth meal preparatlon Sosnebostesal

929d. Level Four (Critical Behaviors):
930

931In addition to meeting a level of one, two or three for ADL/IADL care, level 4 requires substantial and/or
extensive assistance with critical behaviors: Behavioral Problems, Resists Care, Socially Inappropriate,
Wandering, Physically Abusive to self and/or others, Verbally Abusive, and behaviors that represent a
safety risk. Requiring the full attention of staff member when behaviors are present and/or presents a need
for additional staffing to redirect and address behaviors. Additional documentation and agency approval
required.

932

933Documentation on the daily log for at least sixty (60) days is required to justify amount and types of care for
service level determination and verification of proper billing.

934

935All four service levels provide help with laundry; housekeeping; meal preparation and eating; bed mobility
and transfers; bathing, dressing, and grooming; mobility and ambulation; and access to social and
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recreational programs. The service level determines the amount, duration and frequency of the services
provided.

936

937All service levels are reassessed annually, or as significant changes occur, and may increase or decrease to
reflect the recipient’s current level of need.

938

——Documentation on the daily log is required to justify amount and types of care for service level
determination and verification of proper billing.

939

940

4941 Section 1903 (a)(1) of the SSA provides funding for Federal Financial Participation (FFP) to
States for expenditures for services under an approved State plan. FFP is not available to subsidize the cost
of room and board furnished in a rResidential-facHity-fer gGroups Homes for Seniors and Assisted Living
Facility. The cost for room and board is a private agreement between the recipient and the Residential
Group Homes for Seniors or Assisted Living Facility.

942

5.943 Nursing and skilled services (except periodic nursing evaluations) are incidental, rather than
integral to the provision of group care services. Payment will not be made for 24-hour skilled care or
supervision.

944

9450ther individuals or agencies may also furnish care directly, or under arrangement with the rResidential
facthity-forgGroup Homes for Seniors or Assisted Living Facility. However, the care provided by these
other entities supplements what is being provided but does not supplant it.

946

947Personalized care furnished to individuals who choose to reside in a Residential Group Homes for Seniors
or Assisted Living Facility based on their individualized POC, which is developed with the recipient, people
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chosen by the recipient, caregivers and the Case Manager. Care must be furnished in a way that fosters the
independence of each recipient.

948

949The Residential Group Homes for Seniors or Assisted Living Facility provides personalized care to the
residents, and the general approach to operating the facility incorporates these core principles:

950

951Designed to create a residential environment that actively supports and promotes each resident’s quality of
life and right to privacy.

952

953Committed to offering high-quality supportive services that are developed by the facility in collaboration
with the recipient’s individual needs.

954

955Provides a variety of creative and innovative services that emphasize the specific needs of each recipient
and the personal choice of lifestyle.

956

9570perate and interact with recipients to support recipient’s need for autonomy and the right to make
decisions.

958

959Designed to foster a social climate that allows the recipient to develop and maintain personal relationships
with fellow residents and with persons in the general community.

960

961Minimize the need for its recipients to move out of the facility as their respective physical and mental
conditions change over time.

962

963Foster a culture that provides a high-quality environment for the recipients, their families, the staff, any
volunteers, and the community at large.

67_

964

9652203.104BAUGMENTED PERSONAL CARE PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES

966

967In addition to the responsibilities listed in MSMSeetien 2203.3B providers must:

968

1969 Be licensed and maintain standards as outlined by the-Health-Bivisien,-HCQC under NRS/NAC
449 “Medical and other related entities” ResidentialHFacility-for-Groups.

970

2971 The provider for a ¥Residential facHity-fer-gGroup Homes or Assisted Living Facility must:

972

a973 Notify the ADSD Case Manager within three (3) businesswerking days when the recipient states
the desire that-he-er-she-wishes to leave the facility.

974

b.975 Participate with the ADSD Case Manager in discharge planning.

976
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977 Notify the ADSD Case Manager within one (1) working day if the recipient’s living

arrangements have changed, eligibility status has changed or if there has been a change in his-er-her-health
status that could affect his-or-herrecipient’s health, safety or welfare.

978

d979 Notify the ADSD of any eccurrencesincidents pertaining to a waiver recipient that could affect
the his-or-her-health, safety, or welfare.

980

e:981 Notify the ADSD of any recipient complaints regarding delivery of service or specific staff of

the setting. If the recipient is not satisfied with their living arrangements or services, the Case Manager will
work with the recipient and the provider to resolve any areas of dissatisfaction. If the recipient makes the
decision to relocate to another setting, the Case Manager will provide information and facilitate visits to
other contracted settingsrestdential-facHity-of-groups.

982

£983 Provide the ADSD with at least a thirty (30) -calendar days’ notice before discharging a recipient
unless the recipient’s condition deteriorates and warrants immediate discharge. \When the Case Manager is
notified, they assist in relocation and working with staff on transfers/discharges.

h-985 Prlvacy, dlgnlty, and respect are malntalned during the prowsmns of serwces Living units are

986

987 Conduct business in such a way that-the recipient is free from coercion and restraint and retains
freedom of choice. Residential Group Homes and Assisted Living Facility must provide services based on
the recipient’s choice, direction, and preferences.

988

989 Provide transportation to and from the residential-facHity-for-groupssetting to the hospital, a
NFrursing-factity, routine medical appointment and social outings organized by the facility. Recipients
may choose to enjoy their privacy, participate in physical activities, relax, or associate with other residents.
Recipients may go out with family members or friends at any time and may pursue personal interest outside
of the residence.

990

k991 Accept only those residents who meet the requirements of the licensure and certification.
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992
1993 Provide services to FE w\Waiver eligible recipients in accordance with the recipient’s POCplan
of-care, the rate, waiverprogram limitations, and procedures of the DHCFP.
994
m-995 Not use or disclose any information concerning a recipient for any purpose not directly

connected with the administration of the HEBW for-the-Frai-ElderlyFE Waiver except by written consent
of the recipient, his-or-herautherizeddesignated/ erlegal representative-erfamily.

996

A-997 Have sufficient aumber-ef-caregivers present at the facility to conduct activities and provide care
and protective supervision for the residents at all times. The facHityprovider must comply with HCQC
staffing requirements for the specific facility type (for example, an Alzheimer facility).

998

6-999 There must be 24-hour on site staff to meet scheduled or unpredictable needs and provide
supervision, safety and security, and transportation if one or more residents are present.

1000

1001 Not use Medicaid waiver funds to pay for the recipient’s room and board.-Fhereeipient’s-income
besocedccnnnsnne s ol boo s coe o

1002

1003 Each recipient must have privacy in their sleeping or living unit:

1004

1005 Units or rooms have locking doors. A bedroom or bathroom door in a residential group setting

which is equipped with a lock must open with a single motion from the inside. Staff must knock before
entering; recipients have the right to choose who enters the bedroom.

1006

1007 Recipients sharing units have a choice of roommate

1008

1009 Encourage recipients to utilize personal furniture, furnishing, photo and decorative items to
personalize their living space.

1010

1011 3. Recipient Records

1012

1013 a. Each provider must have a file for each recipient. In the recipient’s file, the provider

must have a copy of the current POC and maintain daily records, fully documenting the

scope and frequency of services as specified on the POC.

1014

1015 The documentation will include the recipient’s acknowledgment of service. If the

recipient is unable to provide the acknowledgment due to cognitive and/or physical limitations,
this will be clearly documented on the POC, indicating the designated representative or LRI. Recipients
without an LRI can select an individual to act on their behalf by completing the Designated
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Representative  Attestation From. The Case Manager will be required to document the designated
representative who can sign documents and be provided information about the recipient’s care.
1016
1017 b. The provider will initial after the daily services are delivered, with a full signature
of the provider on each daily record. If a provider elects to use electronic signatures, they
must have weekly printouts of the daily record in the recipient’s file or make available upon request. For
electronic signatures, systems and software products  must include protection against modifications, with
administrative safeguards that  correspond to policies and procedures of the ADSD. The individual whose
name is  on the alternate signature method and the provider bear the responsibility for the
authenticity of the information being attested to.

1018
1019 C. Periodically, DHCFP and/or ADSD staff may request daily service documentation
to compare it to submitted claims. These records must be maintained by the provider for at
least six years after the date the claim is paid.
1020
1021 d. Services for waiver recipients residing in a Residential Facility for Groups and

Assisted Living Facility should be provided as specified on the POC and at the  appropriate
authorized service level.

1022

1023 e. If fewer services are provided than what is authorized on the POC, the reason must
be adequately documented in the daily record and communicated to the case manager.

1024

pT—

1025 2203.120C  RECIPIENT RESPONSIBILITIES

1026

11027 Recipients are to cooperate with the providers of rResidential facHity-forgGroup Homes for
Seniors or Assisted Living Facility in the delivery of services.

1028

21029 Recipients are to report any problems with the delivery of services to the rResidential Group

Homes for Seniors or Assisted Living fFacility fer-greup-administrator and/or ADSD €Case mManager.
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1030

1031 2203.113 ADMINISTRATIVE CASE MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES

1032

1033 Administrative case management activities are performed by Aging-and-Disability-Services

Bivision{ADSD} case managers and refer to data collection for eligibility verification, LevelofCare{L OC}
evaluation, Plar-ef Care(POC) development, and other case-management activities that are not identified on
the POC.

1034

1035 2203.113A° COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS

1036

1037 Administrative case management activities include:

1038

1039 Processing of Intake referrals;

1040

1041 Facilitating Medicaid eligibility, which may include assistance with the Medical Assistance to

the Aged, Blind and Disabled (MAABD) application and obtaining documents required for eligibility
determination;

1042

1043 Preliminary and ongoing assessments, evaluations and completion of forms required for service
eligibility such as:

1044

1045 Screening assessment for the LOC to determine if the individual has functional deficits and

requires the level of service offered in a NF or a more integrated service that may be community-based.Fhe
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1046

1047 Development of the POC identifying the waiver services as well as other ongoing community
support services that the recipient needs to live successfully in the community.

1048

1049 The recipient’s LOClevel-ef-eare, functional status and needs addressed by the POC must be

reassessed annually or more often as needed. The recipient must also be reassessed.when there is a
significant change in his/her condition which influences eligibility. Fhe-reassessment-is-to-be-conducted

dogpmo o loce o pooge
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1050
1051 IRequest issuance of Notices of DecisionActions (NODA) to the Division-of Health-Care

Ehrapeireapd-RPeley- D HCRP-Copbral-OheeMabyer LTSS-Unbstat-lo-ssuen-Metecol Becision tNOES

when a waiver application is denied,

1052

1053 Coordination of care and services andte collaboratione in discharge planning to transition
applicants-from-facHities;

1054

1055 Obtaining the necessary Bdocumentation for case files prior to applicant’s eligibility;

1056

1057 Case closure activities upon termination of'service eligibility;

1058

1059 Outreach activities to educate recipients or potential recipients on how to accessenter into care
and services through variousa Medicaid Program;

1060

1061 DistributionCemmunication of the POC. to all affected providers;

1062

1063 Ensure completion of PAprierauthorization form,if required, for all waiver services

identifieddocumented on the POC for submission into the Medicaid.Management Information System
(MMIS) Inter-Change.
1064
——2203.11B
1065 PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES
1066
1067 In addition to the provider responsibilities listed in MSM 2203.3B Case Manager:
1068
1069 A
mMust be currently Ilcensed as a Socral Worker by the State of Nevada Board of Examlners for Socral
Workers or as a Registered Nurse by the Nevada State Board of Nursing.
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1070
1071 Must have a valid driver’s license and the ability to conduct homewvisits.
1072
1073 Must adhere to Health-tasurance-Portabitity-and-Accountabiiyr-Act(HIPAA) requirements.
1074
1075 Must have a Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) criminal history background check.
1076
—-2203.11C
1077 RECIPIENT RESPONSIBILITIES
1078
1079 Applicant/recipients -and/or their autherizeddesignated representative/LRI must cooperate with

the ADSD by assisting with the assessment and reassessment process, accurately representing skill level
needs, wants, resources and personalized goals.

1080

1081 2. Applicants/recipients and/or their designated representative/LRI together with the
case manager must develop and/or review the POC.

1082

1083 2203.12 INTAKE PROCEDURES

1084

1085 ADSD has developed policies and procedures to ensure fair and adequate access to the Heme
and-Community-Based-FE Waiver-for-the-Frat-Elderly.

1086

1087 2203.12A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS

1088

11089 Referral

1090

a:1091 A referral or inquiry for the FE waiver may be initiated by phone, mail, fax, in person, e-mail or
by an applicant or another party on behalf of the-potential applicant.

1092

1093 The ADSD intake specialist will make phone/verbal contact with the applicant/designated

representative/LRI within fifteen (15) businesss even-werking-days ef-from the referral date.

1094

b-1095 If a-petential-the applicant appears to be eligible, a face to face visit mustis be scheduled and
completed within forty-five (45) calendar days from the referral date to assess eligibility including a-level-ef
care-sereeningthe NF LOC determination.

1096
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e—If the intake-workerADSD intake Specialist determines during the face-to-face visit referral-process-that the
potential applicant does not appear to meet the FE w\Waiver criteria ef-financial eligibility, LOClevel-of
care, or waiver service need, the applicant will be referred to other agencies for any needed services or
assistance.

1097

1098

¢-1099 Evenilf the potential-applicant does not appearehgible-or-if-no-slotis-available for the HCBW
fer-meet the Frat-Elderhy Walver criteria, he-er-she-the applicant must be verbally informed of the right to

continue the Medicaid application process through DWSS. If DWSS determines the applicant to be
ineligible for Medicaid, the applicant may have the right to a fair hearing through the DWSS.

1100

2.1101 Placement on the Wait List/Ne-Waiver-Slots-Are-Avatable:

1102

a:1103 a. Once the ADSD has identified that-the potential-applicant appears-eligible-and-there-are
no-waiverslots-avatlablemeets the LOC and has a waiver service need, the applicant is placed on the
wait list by priority and referral date.:

1104

1105 b. Applicants may be considered for an adjusted placement on the
wait list based on a significant change of condition/circumstances.

1106

21107 C. If it has been determined no slot is expected to be available within the ninety (90)

calendar days determination period, a-ADSB-wit-netify-the DHCFP-Central Office
-the-application-due-to-no-slotavailable-and-send-out a- NOD-stating-the reasonfo
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denial—TFhe-apphecantwillremain-on-the-wait-list notification letter is sent to the applicant

indicating “No slot is available”.

1108

&_1109 3. A Waiver Slot Allocationis-Avatable:

ﬂﬂ Once a slot for the waiver is available, the applicant will be processed for the waiver.
1112

a:1113 The procedure used for processing an applicant is as follows:

1114

1115 The ADSD eCase mManager will seheduleconduct a second-a face-to-face interview with the
applicant to complete the initial assessment.

1116

b-1117 The initial assessment includes addressing ADLs, IADLS, service need, support system and
personalized goals.

1118

1119 An Authorization for the Use and Disclosure of Protected HealthRelease-of Information fForm is

needed for all waiver applicants and provides written consent for the ADSD to release information about the
applicant to others.

1120

1121 The applicant/designated-andierauthorized representative/LRI must understand and agree that
personal information may be shared with providers of services and others as specified on the form.

1122

1123 The applicant will be given the right to choose waiver services in lieu of placement in a
NFrursing-factity. If the applicant and/or legal representative prefers placement in a nursing facility, the
case manager will assist the applicant in arranging for facility placement.

1124

1125 The applicant will be given the right to request a Fair Hrearing if not given a choice between
HCBS Waiver services and NFpursing-factity placement.

1126

—

——The ADSD will send the HCBS Waiver EI|g|b|I|ty Status Form to DWSS for review and approval of
Medlcald appllcatlon hotoe a 3
1127

HOME AND COMMUNITY BASED
SERVICESWANER (HCBSW)
January 12012 FOR THE FRAIL ELDERLY Section 2203 Page 6




DRAFT MFL38/410L
Section:
DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCING AND POLICY 2203
Subject:
MEDICAID SERVICES MANUAL POLICY
1128
1129 5. On a monthly basis, the DHCFP Long Term Services and Supports (LTSS) Unit will
review a random sample of intake packets for completeness to ensure waiver requirements
are being met. The intake packet for review must include:
1130
1131 The current CSHA with the following items embedded:
1132
a:1133 The NF LOC screening to verify the applicant meets the NF LOC criteria;
1134
b-1135 At least one (1) waiver service need identifiedSecial-Health-Assessment;
1136

61137 The narratlve section of the assessment conflrmlng a face-to- face visit was conducted for the
|n|t|al assessmenta-w

1138

é-1139 the Statement of Understanding/Choice (SOU) must be complete with signature and dates; and
1140

1141 The HCBS Acknowledgement Form completed including initials, signature, and date.

1142

1143 All forms must be completed with initials, signatures, and dates by the recipient/designated

representative/LRI. Electronic signatures are acceptable pursuant to NRS 179 “Electronic Records and
Transactions” on forms that require a signature.
1144
1145 e. The applicant has been informed of their right to participate in the
development of the plan of care (POC) using the person-centered approach with
the support systems, friends, family of their choice involved. Applicants will be given
free choice of all.qualified Medicaid providers of each Medicaid covered service
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included in histherthe written POC. Current POC information as it relates to the

services provided must be given to all service providers.

b—Once the- DHCFR-Central- Office-Waiver Unit-and-DWSS have approved the application, waiver service can
be initiated;
—if the application is denied, DWSS will send a denial NOD to the applicant. rot-appreved-by-the
LOf i it_the followi il :

1149 If the applicant is denied by ADSD for waiver services, -the ADSD will submit the
HCBS Waiver Eligibility Form to the DHCFP LTSS unit requesting a denial NOD be sent to the
applicant. The request must include the reason(s) for the denial. The DHCFP LTSS unit
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will send the applicant the denial NOD. The DHCFP will return the processed HCBS
Waiver Eligibility Form and a copy of the NOD to ADSD for their record.

1150

41151 8. Effective Date for Waiver Services

1152

1153 The effective date for waiver services is determined by eligibility criteria verified by ADSD,

intake-packetapproval-by-the BPHCFP-and financial eligibility approval date by DWSS, and the residential

facility for groups placement move in date, whichever is later.

1154

1155 If the applicant is in an institution, the effective date cannot be prior to the date of discharge from
the institution.

1156

51157 9. Waiver Cost

1158

1159 The DHCFP must assure CMS that the average per capita expenditures under the waiver will not

exceed 100% of the average per capita expenditures for the institutional LOClevel-of-care under the state
plan that would have been made in that fiscal year, had the waiver not been granted.
1160

1161 2203.13 ANNUAL WAIVER REVIEW
1162
1163 The DHCFP and ADSD have formal systems in place to conduct annual reviews. The purpose of

theteview is to assure the health and welfare'of the recipients, the recipients’ satisfaction with the waiver
services and providers, the qualifications of waiver providers to deliver services/supports, and assurance of
the cost effectiveness of these services.

1164

1165 2203.163A° COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS

1166

1167 The State conducts an annual reviews; which-is-collaboratively with the eenducted-by-ADSD,

with -and the DHCFP being the lead agency.; with-the BPHCFP-being-the-lead-ageney—TFhe- DHCFP: The

CMS has designated waiver assurances and sub-assurances which States must include as part of an overall
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quality improvement strategy. The annual review is conducted using the State specified performance
measures identified in the approved FE waiver to evaluate operation.

1168

1169 The DHCFP:

1170

1171 pProvides CMS annually with information regarding the impact of the waiver on the type,

amount, and cost of services provided under the waiver and under the Stateplan, and through an ongoing
process of discovery, remediation and improvement, the State assures the health and welfare of the
recipients served on the waiver;

1172

1173 aAssures financial accountability for funds expended for HCBS Waliver services;

1174

1175 eEvaluates that all provider standards are continuously met, and that the POCs are periodically

reviewed to assure that the services furnished are consistent with theidentified needs of the recipients;

1176

1177 eEvaluates the recipients’ satisfaction with the waiver pregrarmusing Personal Experience Survey
(PES) conducted with a random sampling of the recipients to ensure waiver satisfaction. Interviews will be
completed throughout the year; and

1178

1179 fFurther assures that all problems identified by this monitoring will be addressed by the provider
in an appropriate and timely manner, consistent with the severity and nature of the deficiencies.

1180

1181 2203.163B PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES

1182

— Waiver ABSB-and-wabver-providers must cooperate with the DHCFP and ADSD’s annual
review process.

1183

1184

1185 2203.14 ELECTRONIC VISIT VERIFICATION (EVV):

1186

1187 The 21% Century Cures Act requires the use of an ef-an-EVV system to document services that

are provided for all personal care services under a Medicaid state plan or waiver program. This mandate
requires provider agencies to use an EVV system to record service delivery visit information. Nevada
Medicaid utilizes the open-system model, procuring a vendor but also allows agencies to utilize their own if
it meets the 21 Century. Cures Act requirements for documentation.

1188

1189 All service'information must be recorded in an electronic system that interfaces with either a
telephone or an electronic device that generates a timestamp. The provider agency must verify the EVV
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record, including any visit maintenance, prior to submitting a claim associated with the EVV record. All
claims must be supported by an EVV entry into an EVV system prior to claim submission.

1190
1191

Identification — NPI) associated with their worker profile in the EVV system.

1192

1193
1194
1195
1196
1197
1198
1199
1200
1201
1202
1203
1204
1205
1206
1207
1208
1209
1210
1211
1212
1213
1214
1215
1216
1217
1218
1219

Agencies must ensure each personal care attendant has a unique identifier (National Provider

STATE OPTION:

The EVV system electronically captures:

The type of service performed, based on procedure code;
The individual receiving the service;

The date of the service;

The location where service is provided;

The individual providing the service;

The time the service-begins and ends.

The EVV system must utilize one or more of the following:

The agency/personal care attendant’s smartphone;
The agency/personal care attendant’s tablet;

The recipient’s landline telephone;

The recipient’s cellular phone (for Interactive Voice Response (IVR) purposes only);

Other.GPS-based device as approved by the DHCFP.
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1220
1221 b. DATA AGGREGATOR OPTION:
1222
1223 All Personal Care Agencies that utilize a different EVV system (as approved by the DHCFP)

must comply with all documentation requirements of this chapter and must utilize the data aggregator to
report encounter or claim data.

1224

1225 Appropriate form must be approved by the DHCFP before use of system to ensure all data
requirements are being collected to meet the 21% Century Cures Act:

1226

1227 At a minimum, data uploads must be completed monthly into data aggregator.

1228

1229 2203.125 PROVIDER ENROLLMENTAERMINATHON

1230

1231 To become a Waiver prowder asa Prowder Type (PT) 48 57 or 59 Au—prowders must comply
with all the DHCFP flscal agent y 3

Enrollment checklist and forms can be found on the fiscal agent’s website at www.medicaid.nv.gov.

1232

e

1233 All providers are to refer to the MSM Chapter 100 for enroliment procedures.

1234

1235 2203.16 BILLING PROCEDURES

1236

1237 The StateDHCFP assures that claims for payment of waiver services are made only when an

recipientindividual is Medicaid eligible, when the service is included in the approved POC; and PAprier
atthorization is in place when required.

1238

1239 Refer to the Fiscal Agent’s website at: www.medicaid.nv.gov for the Provider Billing Guide
Manual.
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1241 2203.175 ADVANCE DIRECTIVES
1242
1243 Section 1902(w) of the Social Security Act requires licensed provider agencies give their clients

information about their decision-making rights about health care, declarations (living wills) and durable
powers of attorney for health care decisions. Refer to MSM 100 for further information.

1244

1245 ADSD will provide information on Advance Directives to each applicant and/or the
authorized/legal representative. The signed form is kept in each applicant’s file at the local ADSD office.
Whether an applicant chooses to write his or her own Advance Directives or complete the Advance

Directives form in full is the individual choice of each applicant and/or each applicant authorized/legal
representative.
1246
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1249 2204 HEARINGS REQUESTS DUE TO ADVERSE ACTIONS

1250

1251 An adverse action refers to denials, terminations, reductions, or suspensions of applicant’s
request for services or a recipient’s eligibility determination. The DHCFP must grant an opportunity for a
hearing to an applicant/recipient/designated representative in the event an adverse action is taken by the
DHCFP.

1252

1253 2204.1 SUSPENDED WAIVER SERVICES

1254

1255 A recipient’s case mustay be suspended, instead of closed if it is likely the recipient will be
eligible again for waiver services within the next sixty (60) days.

1256

1257 For example, if a recipient is admitted to a hospital, NFrursing-facHity or Intermediate Care
Facility for the Intellectually Disabled (ICF/1IDCFMR).

1258

A-1259 B. After receiving written documentation from the eCase mManager (HCBS
Waiver Eligibility Form-NMO-2734) of the suspension of waiver services, a NOD
identifying the effective date and the reason for suspension will be sent to the

recipient by the DHCFP Central-Office-WaiverLTSS Unit.

1260

B.1261 C. Waiver services will not be paid for the days that a recipient’s eligibilityease is in
suspension.

1262

G:1263 D. If at the end of the forty-five (45) calendar days since admission the recipient has not
been removed from suspended status, the case must be closed. The ADSD sends a NOA-te-the “HCBS

Waiver Eligibility Status Form” to the DHCFP LTSS Central-Office-Waiver-Unit on or before
the 45" day of  suspension, identifying the 60" day of suspension as the effective date of termination and
the reason for the waiver termination.
1264
DB.1265 E. The DHCFP Central-Office-\Waiver Unit sends a NOD, via-the BPHCFP-Hearings-Unit-to
the recipient and/or the designatedrecipient’s-authorized representative/LRI  advising him or her of the
date and reason for the waiver closure/termination.
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1266
1267 2204.2 RELEASE FROM SUSPENDED WAIVER SERVICES
1268
1269 When#f a recipient has been released from the hospital or NFraursing-factity before sixty (60)

calendar days of the admit datehave-elapsed, the Case Manager must do the following within five (5)
businessworking days of the recipient’s discharge;the-case-managerust:

B.1271 eComplete a reassessment if there has been a significant change in the recipient’s condition or
status;

1272

c.1273 eComplete a new POC if there has been a change in services (medical, social or waiver). If a

change in services is expected to resolve in less than thirty (30) days, a new POC is not necessary.
Documentation of the temporary change must be made in the eCase mManager’s narrativesetes. The date of
resolution must also be documented in the eCase mManager’s narrativesetes; and

1274

B.1275 eContact the service provider(s) to reestablish services.

1276

1277 2204.3 DENIAL OF WAIVER APPLICATION

1278

1279 Basis of denial for waiver services:

1280

A1281 The applicant is under the age of sixty-five (65) years.

1282

B.1283 The applicant does not meet the LOC criteria for NFaursing-faciity placement.
1284

c.1285 The applicant has withdrawn his or her request for waiver services.

1286

D.1287 The applicant fails to cooperate with the ADSD or HCBS Waiver service providers in

establishing and/or implementing the POC, implementing waiver services or verifying eligibility for waiver
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services. (The applicant’s and/or their-authorized-designated representative/LRI’s signature is necessary for
all required paperwork.)

1288

E.1289 The applicant’s support system is not adequate to provide a safe environment during the time
when HCBS Waiver services are not being provided.

1290

F1291 The ADSD has lost contact with the applicant.

1292

61293 The applicant fails to show a need for HCBS Waiver services.

1294

H-1295 The applicant would not require NFrursing-facihity placement within thirty (30) days or less if
HCBSW/ services were not available.

1296

11297 The applicant has moved out of state.

1298

31299 Another agency or program will provide the services.

1300

K-1301 ADSD has filled the number of positions (slots) allocated-te-the- HECBW-for-the-Frat-Elderly.

The applicant has been approved for the waiver wait list and will be contacted when a slot is available.
1302

1303 The applicant is in an institution (e.g. hospital, NFaursing-facihty, correctional facility,
ICF/IIDMR) and discharge within sixty (60) calendar days is not anticipated.

1304

M:1305 The applicant has chosen a provider or facility that is not an enrolled or qualified Medicaid

provider. Note: The Case Manager should provide a list of Medicaid providers to the applicant. The Case
Manager will inform the provider that all entities providing services must be enrolled as a Medicaid
provider and facilitate contact information to the DHCFEP’s Fiscal Agent.

1306

N-1307 There are no enrolled Medicaid providers or facilities in the applicant’s area.

1308

1309 When the application for waiver services is denied, the ADSD Cease mManager sends an-NOA

te-the”’HCBS Waiver Eligibility Status Form” to the DHCFP LTSSCentral-Office-Waiver Unit. The DHCFP
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Central-Office-WaiverLTSS Unit sends a NOD to the applicant, via-the BPHCFR-Hearings-Unit letting them
know that waiver services have been denied and the reason for the denial.

1310

1311 2204.4 TERMINATION OF WAIVER SERVICES

1312

1313 Reasons to terminate a recipient from the waiver or to terminate the recipient from the waiver
wait list:

1314

B.1315 The recipient no longer meets the LOClevel-of-care criteria for NFaursing-factity placement.

1316

c:1317 The recipient no longer meets other eligibility criteria as determined by the DWSS.

1318

B.1319 The recipient/authorized and/or designated representative/LRI haves requested termination of
waiver services.

1320

E1321 The recipient has failed to cooperate with the ADSD or HCBS Waiver service providers in

establishing and/or implementing the POC, implementing waiver services, or verifying eligibility for waiver
services. (The recipient’s and/or the designatedrecipient’s-aunthorized representative/LRI1’s signature is
necessary on all required paperwork).

1322

F1323 The recipient’s support system is not adequate to provide a safe environment during the time
when HCBS Waiver services are not being provided.
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1324

G:1325 The recipient fails to show a continued need for HCBS Waiver services.

1326

H.1327 The recipient is no longer at risk of imminent placement in an institution rursing-factity within
thirty (30) days or less if waiver services were not available.

1328

£1329 The recipient has moved out of state.

1330

31331 The recipient has signed fraudulent documentation on one or more of the provider time sheets
and/or forms.

1332

K-1333 Another agency or program will provide the services.

1334

L1335 The recipient has been, or is expected to be, institutionalized over sixty (60) days (in a hospital,
NFrursing-factity, correctional facility, or intermediate facility or ICF/I1Dforpersons-with-mental
retardation).

1336

M:1337 The ADSD has lost contact with the recipient.

1338

1339 The physical environment in a residential facility for groups is not safe for the recipient’s
individual health condition.

N-1340

01341 The recipient’s swallowing ability is not intact and requires skilled service for safe

feeding/nutrition. Residential facilities for groups are not licensed to provide skilled services. Recipients
with a gastrostomy-tube must be competent and manage their tube feeding or they are prohibited by HCQC
licensure to be admitted into a residential facility for groups.

1342

P.1343 The recipient has been placed in a residential facility for groups that does not have a provider
agreement with the DHCFP. Note: The ADSD’s Case Manager should work with the provider before
terminating the recipient waiver services, explain that all entities providing services must be enrolled as a
Medicaid provider and facilitate contact information to the DHCFP’s Fiscal Agent.

1344

Q1345 The recipient of a residential facility for groups chooses to return to independent community
living which may not be a safe environment.

1346

1347 When a recipient is terminated from the waiver program, the ABSB-cCase mManager sends the

DHCFP Central-Office-WaiverL TSS Unit ar-NOAthe “HCBS Waiver Eligibility Form” stating the date of
termination and the reason(s) for the termination. The DHCFP Central-Office-Wakver- LTSS Unit sends a

NOD wia-the-Hearings-Unit-to the recipient and/or designatedte-thereeipient s-autherized
representative/LRI. The NOD must be mailed toby the DHCFP, Hearings Unit, at least thirteen (13)
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calendar days before the listed date of action on the form. Refer to MSM, Chapter 3100 Hearings, for
specific instructions regarding notice and recipient hearings.
1348
1349 When a termlnatlon from waiver services is due to the death of a recipient, the-infermed-ageney
ath DWSS will terminate the

case, and |t WI|| notlfy the ADSD and the DHCFP of the date of death

1350

1351 2204.5 REDUCTION OF WAIVER SERVICES

1352

1353 Reasons to reduce services are:

1354

A1355 The recipient no longer requires the number of service hours/level of service which was
previously provided.

1356

B.1357 The recipient no longer requires the service previously provided.

1358

€:1359 The recipient’s support system is capable of providing the service.

1360

B.1361 The recipient has failed to cooperate with the ADSD eCase mManager or HCBS Waiver service

provider(s) in establishing and/or implementing the POC, implementing waiver services or verifying

eligibility for waiver services (the recipient’s and/or designatedtherecipient’s-autherized
representative/LR1’s signature is necessary on all required paperwork.)

51%%3 The recipient has requested the reduction of services.

l]fl63dé5 The recipient’s ability to perform ADLsactivities-ef-daty-Hving has improved.

516??67 Another agency or program will provide the service.

516??69 Another service will be substituted for the existing service.

g;g When there is a reduction of waiver services, the updated prior authorization will be submitted,

and a NOD will be generated. A hearing can be requested through the Hearings Unit by the recipient and/or
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designatedtherecipient’s-autherized representative/LRI. The NODferm must be mailed toby the DHCFP
Hearings Unit to-the-recipient-at least thirteen (13) calendar days before the Date of Action on the form.
1372

1373 Refer to MSM Chapter 3100 Hearings, for specific instructions regarding notice and recipient
hearings.

1374

1375 2204.6 REAUTHORIZATION WITHIN 90 DAYS OF WAIVER TERMINATION

1376

1377 If a recipient is placed in a NF or hospital and waiver services have been terminated,ané the

recipient mayis requesting to be re-instatedappreval within ninety (90) days of closure.; therecipientstill
1378

1379 2204.6A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS

1380

—1.

1381 The waiver slot must be held for ninety (90) days from the NOD date.

1382

1383 2. The recipient may request to be placed back on the waiver if:

1384

1385 They still meet LOC,;

1386

1387 There is a slot available;

1388

1389 And is released within ninety (90) days.

1390

1391 3. If the termination took place in a prior waiver year and the recipient still meets a LOC,
slot availability and emergent need will be taken into consideration for readmission into the  waiver.
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21393 4. If ninety (90) calendar days has elapsed from the NOD date thea+ecipientis

1395 2204.6B PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES

1396

1397 ADSD will ensure appropriate action is taken when re-authorizing a recipientferward-al

1398

1399 2204.6C RECIPIENT RESPONSIBILITIES

1400

1401 Recipients must cooperate fully with the reauthorization process to assure approval of his/her
request for readmission to the waiver.

1402
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1403 2205 APPEALS AND HEARINGS
1404
1405 Refer to MSM Chapter 3100 Hearings for specific instructions regarding notice and hearing

procedures. Recipients are informed of their rights to a fair hearing at the initial face-to-face visit and

annually thereafter when they are given the Recipients Rights Form.
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	366 
	3673. Services shall not be provided and will not be reimbursed until the applicant/recipient is  found eligible for waiver services and must be prior authorized. 
	368 
	3694. If an applicant is determined eligible for more than one HCBS Waiver, the individual  cannot receive services under two or more such programs at the same time. The applicant  must choose one HCBS Waiver and receive services provided by that program. 
	370  
	3715. Recipients of the HCBS Waiver who are enrolled or elect to enroll in a hospice program  may be eligible to remain on the waiver if they require waiver services to remain in the  community. Close coordination between the hospice agency and the waiver case manager  is required to prevent any duplication of services. Refer to Medicaid Services Manual  (MSM) Chapter 3200 for additional information on hospice services. 
	372 
	3736. Waiver services may not be provided while a recipient is an inpatient of an institution.  In the event of a declared state of emergency, Section 3715 of the CARES Act may be  utilized where HCBS  can be provided in an acute care hospital setting as long as those  services are:  
	374 
	375identified in an individual’s person-centered service plan (or comparable Plan of Care (POC)); 
	376 
	377provided to meet needs of the individual that are not met through the provision of hospital services; 
	378 
	379 
	380not a substitute for services that the hospital is obligated to provide through its conditions of participation or under Federal or State law, or under another applicable requirement; and 
	381 
	382designed to ensure smooth transitions between acute care settings and home and community-based settings, and to preserve the individual’s functional abilities. 
	383 
	 7. The HCBW for the Frail Elderly  Waiver is limited by legislative mandate to a specific number of recipients  who can be served through the waiver per year (slots). When noall waiver slots are 
	 availablefull, the ADSD utilizes a wait list to prioritize applicants who have been  presumed to be eligible for the waiver. 
	384  
	385  
	386 Wait List Priority:  
	 When funding becomes available, the applicant will be processed for the program based on LOC score, risk factors, and date of referral. Applicants will be considered for a higher advancement on the Wait List based on whether they meet additional criteria. The following criteria may be utilized: 
	387 
	388Applicants currently in an acute care or NFnursing facility and desiring discharge; 
	389 
	390Applicants with the highest LOC score indicating greatest functional deficits; 
	391 
	392Applicants requiring services due to a crisis or emergency such as a significant change in support system; 
	393 
	394Applicants transitioning from another waiver; 
	395 
	396Applicants with a terminal illness; or 
	397 
	398Applicants requiring at least minimal essential personal care assistance (bathing, toileting and eating) as defined by NRS 426.723. 
	399 
	400  Applicants may be considered for an adjusted placement on the wait list based on significant    change of condition/circumstances. 
	 Waiver services may not be provided while a recipient is an inpatient of an institution. 
	301COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS 
	301 
	301Administrative case management activities include: 
	301 
	1.301 Intake referral; 
	301 
	2.301 Facilitating Medicaid eligibility, which may include assistance with the Medical Assistance to the Aged, Blind and Disabled (MAABD) application and obtaining documents required for eligibility determination; 
	301 
	3.301 Preliminary and ongoing assessments, evaluations and completion of forms required for service eligibility: 
	301 
	a.301 The POC identifies the waiver services as well as other ongoing community support services that the recipient needs in order to live successfully in the community. The POC must reflect the recipient’s service needs and include both waiver and non-waiver services in place at the time of POC completion, along with informal supports that are necessary to address those needs.  
	301 
	b.301 The recipient’s level of care, functional status and needs addressed by the POC must be reassessed annually or more often as needed. The recipient must also be reassessed when there is a significant change in his/her condition which influences eligibility. The reassessment is to be conducted during a face-to-face visit. 
	301 
	c.301 If services documented on a POC are approved by the recipient and the case manager and the recipient signature cannot be obtained due to extenuating circumstances, services can commence with verbal 
	approval from the recipient. Case managers must document the recipient’s verbal approval in the case notes and obtain the recipient signature on the POC as soon as possible. 
	301 
	4.301 Issuance of Notices of Actions (NOA) to the Division of Health Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) Central Office Waiver Unit staff to issue a Notice of Decision (NOD) when a waiver application is denied; 
	301 
	5.301 Coordination of care and services to collaborate in discharge planning to transition applicants from facilities; 
	6.301 Documentation for case files prior to applicant’s eligibility; 
	301 
	7.301 Case closure activities upon termination of service eligibility; 
	301 
	8.301 Outreach activities to educate recipients or potential recipients on how to enter into care through a Medicaid Program; 
	301 
	9.301 Communication of the POC to all affected providers; 
	301 
	10.301 Ensure completion of prior authorization form, if required, for all waiver services documented on the POC for submission into the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS). 
	401 
	4022203.1B PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 
	403 
	404Providers are responsible for confirming the recipient’s Medicaid eligibility each month prior to rendering waiver services. 
	301PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 
	301 
	1.301 Administrative case management providers (social workers, nurses, certified case managers, etc.) must be currently licensed as a Social Worker by the State of Nevada Board of Examiners for Social Workers or as a Registered Nurse by the Nevada State Board of Nursing. 
	301 
	2.301 Must have a valid driver’s license and the ability to conduct home visits. 
	301 
	3.301 Must adhere to Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) requirements. 
	301 
	4. Must have a Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) criminal history background check. 
	405 
	4062203.1C RECIPIENT RESPONSIBILITIES 
	407 
	408Applicants/recipients must meet and maintain all eligibility criteria to become eligible and to remain on the HCBW for the Frail Elderly. 
	301RECIPIENT RESPONSIBILITIES 
	301 
	1.301 Applicant/recipients and/or their authorized representative must cooperate with the ADSD by assisting with the assessment and reassessment process, accurately representing skill level needs, wants, resources and goals. 
	301 
	2. Applicants/recipients together with the case manager must develop and/or review the POC. 
	409 
	4102203.2 WAIVER SERVICES 
	411 
	412 The DHCFP determines which services will be offered under the HCBSW for the Frail Elderly Waiver. Providers and recipients must agree to comply with all waiverprogram requirements for service provision. 
	413 
	301WAIVER ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA 
	301 
	414The DHCFP’s Home and Community-Based Waiver (HCBW) for the Frail Elderly waives certain statutory requirements and offers waiver services to eligible recipients to assist them to remain in their own homes or community. 
	4152203.2A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS 
	416 
	417Under this waiver, the following services are covered if identified in the POC as necessary to remain in the community and to avoid institutionalization. 
	418 
	419Direct Service Case Management. 
	420 
	421Homemaker Services. 
	422 
	423Chore Services. 
	424 
	425Respite Care Services. 
	426 
	427Personal Emergency Response System (PERS). 
	428 
	429Adult Day Care Services. 
	430 
	431Adult Companion Services. 
	432 
	433Augmented Personal Care (provided in a residential facility for groups). 
	301COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS 
	301 
	1.301 Services are offered to eligible recipients who, without the waiver services, would require institutional care (provided in a hospital or nursing facility) within 30 days or less. Recipients on this waiver must meet and maintain Medicaid’s eligibility requirements for the waiver. 
	301 
	2.301 The HCBW for the Frail Elderly is limited by legislative mandate to a specific number of recipients who can be served through the waiver per year (slots). When all waiver slots are full, the ADSD utilizes a wait list to prioritize applicants who have been presumed to be eligible for the waiver. 
	301 
	3.301 When funding becomes available, the applicant will be processed for the program based on LOC score, risk factors, and date of referral. Applicants will be considered for a higher advancement on the Wait List based on whether they meet additional criteria. The following criteria may be utilized: 
	301 
	a.301 Applicants currently in an acute care or nursing facility and desiring discharge; 
	301 
	b.301 Applicants with the highest LOC score indicating greatest functional deficits; 
	301 
	c.301 Applicants requiring services due to a crisis or emergency such as a significant change in support system; 
	301 
	d.301 Applicants transitioning from another waiver; 
	301 
	e.301 Applicants with a terminal illness; or 
	301 
	f.301 Applicants requiring at least minimal essential personal care assistance (bathing, toileting and eating) as defined by NRS 426.723. 
	301 
	4. Waiver services may not be provided while a recipient is an inpatient of an institution. 
	434 
	5.301 HCBW for the Frail Elderly Eligibility Criteria: 
	301 
	a.301 Eligibility for Medicaid’s HCBW for the Frail Elderly is determined by the DHCFP, ADSD and the Division of Welfare and Supportive Services (DWSS). These three State agencies collaboratively determine eligibility for the Frail Elderly Waiver as follows: 
	301 
	1.301 Waiver benefit plan eligibility is determined by ADSD and authorized by the DHCFP Central Office Waiver Unit by confirming the following criteria: 
	a.301 Applicants must be 65 years of age or older; 
	301 
	b.301 Each applicant/recipient must meet and maintain a level of care for admission into a nursing facility and would require imminent placement in a nursing facility (within 30 days or less) if HCBW services or other supports were not available; 
	301 
	c.301 Each applicant/recipient must demonstrate a continued need for the services offered under the HCBW for the Frail Elderly to prevent placement in a nursing facility or hospital. Utilization of State Plan Services only does not support the qualifications to be covered by the waiver; 
	301 
	d.301 The applicant/recipient must require the provision of one waiver service at least monthly; 
	301 
	e.301 The applicant/recipient must have an adequate support system. This support system must be in place to ensure the physical, environmental and basic care needs of the applicant/recipient are met in order to provide a safe environment during the hours when home and community-based services are not being provided; and 
	301 
	f.301 Applicants may be placed from a nursing facility, an acute care facility, another HCBW program, or the community. 
	301 
	g.301 Residential facility for groups: 
	301 
	301In addition to the requirements listed above: 
	301 
	1.301 Applicant/recipient must meet the criteria for placement in a Category 1 or 2 Residential Facility for Groups or have the appropriate endorsement for the admission from Health Care Quality and Compliance (HCQC). 
	301 
	2.301 Waiver applications must be approved by the DHCFP Central Office Waiver Unit to ensure the level of care criteria is met. 
	301 
	3.301 DWSS validates the applicant is eligible for Medicaid waiver services using institutional income and resource guidelines. 
	301 
	a.301 Recipients of the HCBW for the Frail Elderly must be Medicaid eligible for full Medicaid benefits for each month in which waiver services are provided. 
	b.301 Services for the HCBW for the Frail Elderly shall not be provided and will not be reimbursed until the applicant is found eligible for benefit plan services, full Medicaid eligibility, and prior authorization as required. 
	301 
	c.301 Medicaid recipients in the HCBW for the Frail Elderly may have to pay for part of the cost of the waiver services. The amount they are required to pay is called patient liability. 
	301 
	4.301 If an applicant is determined eligible for more than one HCBW program, the individual cannot receive services under two or more such programs at the same time. The applicant must choose one HCBW program and receive services provided by that program. 
	301 
	5.301 Recipients of the HCBW for the Frail Elderly who are enrolled or elect to enroll in a hospice program may be eligible to remain on the waiver if they require waiver services to remain in the community. Close coordination between the hospice agency and the waiver case manager is required to prevent any duplication of services. Refer to Medicaid Services Manual (MSM) Chapter 3200 for additional information on hospice services. 
	301 
	4352203.2B PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 
	436 
	437All Service Providers: 
	438 
	439Must obtain and maintain a HCBW for the Frail Elderly provider number (Provider Type 48 or 57 or 59 as appropriate) through the DHCFP’s Fiscal AgentQIO-like vendor. 
	440 
	441All providers must meet all federal, state, and local statutes, rules and regulations relating to the services being provided. 
	442 
	443In addition to this Chapter, the provider must also comply with rules and regulations for providers as set forth in the MSM Chapter 100. Medicaid Program. Failure to comply with any or all these stipulations may result in the DHCFP’s decision to exercise its right to terminate the provider’s contract. 
	444 
	445Must understand the authorized service specification on the POC, record keeping responsibilities and billing procedures for provided waiver services. 
	446 
	447Be responsible for any claims submitted or payment received on the recipient’s behalf; such claims should be made under penalties of perjury. Any false claims, statement or documents, or concealment of material facts may be prosecuted under applicable federal or state laws. 
	448 
	449Must understand that payment for services will be based on the level of service or specific tasks identified on the POC and will not be made to legally responsible individuals for furnishing waiver services. 
	450 
	451All providers may only provide services that have been identified in the POC and that, if required, have a pPrior aAuthorization (PA). 
	     
	452  
	    h.  
	 Providers must verify the Medicaid eligibility status of each HCBW for Frail Elderly FE Waiver recipient      each month. 
	  
	453  
	454 
	455i. Providers must be able to: perform the duties of the job; demonstrate maturity of  attitude toward work assignments; communicate effectively; work under  intermittent supervision; deal with minor emergencies arising in connection with  the assignment and act accordingly, reporting these to the proper supervisor;  demonstrate ability to understand, respect and maintain confidentiality in regards  to the details of case circumstances. 
	456 
	 Criminal Background Checks 
	457  2. Criminal Background Checks 
	458 
	459The DHCFP policy requires Aall waiver providers and it’s agency personnel, including owners, officers, administrators, managers, employees and consultants must undergo State and FBI background checks upon licensure and then at a minimum of every five years thereafter to ensure no convictions of applicable 
	offenses have been incurred (ADSD personnel must follow State of Nevada policy regarding required background checks) and the safety of recipients is not compromised. For complete instructions, refer to the DPBH website at dpbh.nv.gov. 
	460 
	461  The DHCFP policy requires all waiver providers have State and Federal criminal history background checks completed. The DHCFP’s fiscal agent will not enroll any provider agency whose owner or operator    has been convicted of a felony under State or Federal law for any offense which the DHCFP   determines is inconsistent with the best interest of recipients. Additional information may   be found in MSM Chapter 100 Medicaid Program, Section 102.2. 
	  
	 Criminal background checks must be conducted through the Nevada Department of Public Safety (DPS). Agencies do not have to have a DPS account. Individuals may request their own personal criminal history directly from DPS and the FBI and must have the results sent directly to the employer. Information and instructions may be found on the DPS website at: http://nvrepository.state.nv.us/criminal/forms/PersonalNevadaCriminalHistory.pdf. 
	  
	 The employer is responsible for reviewing the results of the employee criminal background checks and maintaining the results within the employee’s personnel records. Continued employment is at the sole discretion of the servicing agency. However, the DHCFP has determined certain felonies and misdemeanors to be inconsistent with the best interests of recipients. The employer should gather information regarding the 
	circumstances surrounding the conviction when considering ongoing employment and have this documented in the employee’s personnel file. These convictions include (not all inclusive): 
	  
	 murder, voluntary manslaughter or mayhem; 
	  
	 assault with intent to kill or to commit sexual assault or mayhem; 
	  
	 sexual assault, statutory sexual seduction, incest, lewdness, indecent exposure or any other sexual related crime; 
	  
	 abuse or neglect of a child or contributory delinquency; 
	  
	 a violation of any federal or state law regulating the possession, distribution or use of any controlled substance or any dangerous drug as defined in Chapter 454 of the NRS; 
	  
	 a violation of any provision of NRS 200.700 through 200.760; 
	  
	 criminal neglect of a patient as defined in NRS 200.495; 
	  
	 any offense involving fraud, theft, embezzlement, burglary, robbery, fraudulent conversion or misappropriation of property; 
	  
	 any felony involving the use of a firearm or other deadly weapon; 
	  
	 abuse, neglect, exploitation or isolation of older persons; 
	  
	 kidnapping, false imprisonment or involuntary servitude; 
	  
	 any offense involving assault or battery, domestic or otherwise; 
	  
	 conduct inimical to the public health, morals, welfare and safety of the people of the State of Nevada in the maintenance and operation of the premises for which a provider contract is issued; 
	  
	 conduct or practice that is detrimental to the health or safety of the occupants or employees of the facility or agency; or 
	  
	 any other offense that may be inconsistent with the best interests of all recipients. 
	462 
	 Providers are required to initiate diligent and effective follow up for results of background checks within 90 days of submission of prints and continue until results are received. This is particularly important when an “undecided” result is received. If an employee believes that the information provided as a result of the criminal background check is incorrect, the individual must immediately inform the employing agency in 
	writing. Information regarding challenging a disqualification is found on the DPS website at: http://dps.nv.gov under Records and Technology. 
	  
	 Providers must be able to: perform the duties of the job; demonstrate maturity of attitude toward work assignments; communicate effectively; work under intermittent supervision; deal with minor emergencies arising in connection with the assignment and act accordingly, reporting these to the proper supervisor; demonstrate ability to understand, respect and maintain confidentiality in regards to the details of case circumstances. 
	463  3.  Recipient Records 
	   
	464Each provider must have a file for each recipient. In the recipient’s file, the provider must have a copy of the current POC and maintain daily records, fully documenting the scope and frequency of services as specified on the POC. The documentation will include the recipient’s initials daily with a full signature of the recipient on each record. If the recipient is unable to provide a signature due to cognitive and/or physical limitations, this will be clearly documented on the POC.  
	 The provider will initial after the daily services are delivered, with a full signature of the provider on each daily record. Providers may use electronic signatures on the daily record documentation but using an electronic signature does not remove the provider’s responsibility for providing accurate and verifiable documentation indicating the scope and frequency of services provided. If a provider elects to use electronic signatures, they must have weekly printouts of the daily record in the recipient’s 
	  
	 Periodically, Medicaid Central Office/ADSD staff may request this documentation to compare it to submitted claims. These records must be maintained by the provider for at least six years after the date the claim is paid. 
	  
	 Must have a separate file for each employee. Records of all the employee’s training, required health certificates, first aid and cardiopulmonary resuscitation certifications and documents which are evidence that the employee has been tested for tuberculosis must be in the file. Please refer to NAC 449.200 for additional requirements. 
	  
	 a. The number of hours specified on each recipient’s POC, for each specific service  listed (except Case Management), and PERS, will be considered the maximum  number of hours allowed to be 
	provided by the caregiver and paid by the DHCFP’s  fiscal agentQIO-like vendor, unless the case manager has approved additional hours due to a  temporary condition or circumstance. 
	  
	 Services for waiver recipients residing in a residential facility for groups should be provided as specified on the POC and at the appropriate authorized service level. 
	  
	 If fewer services are provided than what is authorized on the POC, the reason must be adequately documented in the daily record and communicated to the case manager. 
	     
	465    
	466 
	467b. Cooperate with ADSD and/or State or Federal reviews or inspections of the  records. 
	468 
	469c. Provider agencies who are providing waiver services in the home must comply  
	470 with the 21st Century Cures Act. Refer to Section 2203.14 of this chapter for  detailed instructions. 
	471 
	   
	472 4. Serious Occurrence Report (SOR): 
	473 
	474Providers must report any recipient incidents, or issues regarding the provider/employee’s ability to deliver services to the ADSD case manager by telephone/fax within 24- hours of discovery. Providers must complete the web-based Nevada DHCFP SOR Form, available at the fiscal agent’s website at 
	www.medicaid.nv.gov
	www.medicaid.nv.gov
	www.medicaid.nv.gov

	, under Providers Forms. A completed SOR form report must be made within five (5) businessworking days and maintained in the agency’s recipient record. 

	475 
	476Serious occurrences involving either the provider/employee or recipient may include, but are not limited to the following: 
	477 
	478a. Suspected physical or verbal abuse; 
	479 
	480b. Unplanned hospitalization; 
	481 
	482c. Abuse, Nneglect, exploitation, or isolation, abandonment, or unexpected death  of the  recipient; 
	483 
	484d. Theft; 
	485 
	486e. Sexual harassment or sexual abuse; 
	487 
	488f. Injuries requiring medical intervention; 
	489 
	490g. An unsafe working environment; 
	491 
	492h. Any event which is reported to AdultElder Protective Services (ages 18 years old  and above) or law enforcement agencies; 
	493 
	494i. Death of the recipient during the provision of waiver services; or 
	495 
	496j. Loss of contact with the recipient for three consecutive scheduled days. 
	497 
	498k. Medication errors resulting in injury, hospitalization, medical treatment or  death. 
	499 
	500 l. Elopement of a recipient residing in a Residential Group Homes for Seniors    or Assisted Living Facility. 
	  
	501 
	502The State of Nevada has established mandatory reporting requirements of suspected incidents of Elder Abuse, Neglect, Isolation Abandonment, and Exploitation. The ADSD and local law enforcement are the receivers of such reports. Suspected elder abuse must be reported as soon as possible, but no later than 24 hours after the person knows or has reasonable cause to believe that an elder person has been abused, neglected, isolated, abandoned or exploited. of identification/suspicion. Refer to NRS 200.5091 to
	200.50995 “Abuse, neglect, exploitation, isolation, abandonment, or isolation of older and vulnerable   persons.” regarding elder abuse or neglect. 
	503 
	  
	504  5. Adhere to HIPAA requirements. 
	505 
	506Refer to MSM Chapter 100 for information on HIPAA, privacy and confidentiality of recipient records and other protected health information. 
	507 
	  
	508  6. Obtain and maintain a business license as required by city, county, or state government, if    applicable. 
	509 
	  
	510  7. Providers for rResidential facility for gGroups Homes for Seniors and Assisted Living Facility must     obtain and maintain  required HCQC licensure. 
	  
	  
	 Aging and Disability Services Division (ADSD): 
	  
	 In addition to the provider responsibilities listed in Section 2203.3B, ADSD must: 
	  
	 maintain compliance with the Interlocal Agreement with the DHCFP to operate the HCBW for the Frail Elderly. 
	  
	511comply with all waiver requirements as specified in the HCBW for the Frail Elderly. 
	   
	512 8. Qualification and Training: 
	513 
	514All service providers must arrange training for employees who have direct contact with recipients of the FE WaiverHCBW programs and must have service specific training prior to performing a waiver service. Training at a minimum must include, but not limited to: 
	515 
	516policies, procedures, and expectations of the agency relevant to the provider, including recipient’s and provider’s rights and responsibilities; 
	517 
	518procedures for billing and payment; 
	519 
	520record keeping and reporting including daily records and SORs; 
	521 
	522information about the specific needs and goals of the recipients to be served; and 
	523 
	524interpersonal and communication skills and appropriate attitudes for working effectively with recipients including: understanding care goals; respecting recipient rights and needs; respect for age, cultural and ethnic differences; recognizing family relationships; confidentiality; abuse, neglect, and exploitation, including signs, symptoms, and prevention; respecting personal property; ethics in dealing with the recipient, family and other providers; handling conflict and complaints; and other topics as 
	525 
	526Additional training requirements for Residential facility for gGroups Homes for Seniors and Assisted Living Facilities: 
	527 
	528In addition to the requirements listed above under section 2203.2B.8a: 
	529 
	530Caregivers of a residential facility for groups must be at least 18 years of age; be responsible and mature and have the personal qualities which will enable him or her to understand the problems of the aged and disabled; demonstrate the ability to read, write, speak and understand the English language; must possess the appropriate knowledge, skills and abilities to meet the needs of the residents of the facility and annually receive no less than eight (8) hours of training related to providing for the n
	  
	531If a caregiver assists a resident of a rResidential facility for gGroups Home for Seniors and Assisted Living Facility in the administration of any medication, including, without limitation, an over-the-counter medication or dietary supplement, the caregiver must: before assisting a resident in the administration of a medication, receive the training required pursuant to paragraph (e) of Subsection 6 of NRS 449.0327 “Medical and other Related Facilities”, which must include, at least sixteen (16) hours o
	532 
	533Within thirty (30) calendar days after a caregiver is employed at the Residential Group Homes for Seniors and Assisted Living facility, a he/shecaregiver must be trained in First Aid and Cardiopulmonary 
	Resuscitation (CPR) as described in NAC 449.231 “First Aid and Cardiopulmonary resuscitation” and be able to recognize and appropriately respond to medical and safety emergencies. 
	534 
	535Caregivers staff providing direct care and support to residents must have training specific to the waiver population being cared for at the rResidential facility for gGroups Homes for Seniors and Assisted Living Facility, including the skills needed to care for recipients with increasing functional, cognitive and behavioral needs. Training will include, but not limited to, techniques such as transfers, mobility, positioning, use of special equipment, identification of signs of distress, First Aid and CPR
	536 
	 Must have a separate file for each employee. Records of all employee’s training required health certificates, first aid and CPR certifications and documents which are evidence that the employee has been tested for tuberculosis must be in the file. Please refer to NAC 449.200 for additional requirements. Service providers/employees must complete either a QuantiFERON®-TB Gold blood test (QFT-G) or a two step (TB) Tuberculin skin test prior to initiation of services for a Medicaid recipient. Thereafter, each 
	  
	 If the service provider/employee has been medically cleared after a documented history of a positive QFT-G or TB skin test which was 10 mm or larger and then by chest X-ray, the service provider/employee must have documentation annually which demonstrates no signs or symptoms of active tuberculosis. The annual screening for signs and symptoms must address each of the following areas of concern and must be administered by a qualified health care provider as defined in NAC 441A.110. 
	  
	 Has had a cough for more than three weeks; 
	  
	 Has a cough which is productive; 
	  
	 Has blood in his sputum; 
	  
	 Has a fever which is not associated with a cold, flu or other apparent illness; 
	  
	 Is experiencing unexplained weight loss; or 
	  
	 Has been in close contact with a person who has active tuberculosis. 
	  
	 Annual screening for signs and symptoms of active disease must be completed prior to the one-year anniversary of the last screening. Documentation of the annual screening and the results must be maintained in the service provider/employee file. 
	  
	 Documentation of TB testing must be issued by a medical facility or licensed medical professional qualified to administer the test, signed by the physician or his/her designee, stating the date of the test, the date the 
	test was read, and the results, and maintained in the service provider/employee’s file. Any lapse in the required timelines above results in non-compliance with this Section. 
	  
	 In addition, providers must also comply with the tuberculosis requirements outlined in NAC 441A.375 and NAC 441A.380. 
	  
	537Exemptions from Training for Provider Agencies: 
	538 
	539The provider agency may exempt a prospective service provider from those parts of the required training where the agency judges the person to possess adequate knowledge or experience, or where the provider’s duties will not require the particular skills. 
	540 
	541The exemption and its rationale must be provided in writing and a copy of the exemption must be placed in the employee’s file. 
	542 
	543ADSD/DHCFP may review exemptions for appropriateness. 
	301PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 
	301 
	1. Providers are responsible for confirming the recipient’s Medicaid eligibility each month prior to rendering waiver services. 
	  
	2.301 ELECTRONIC VISIT VERIFICATION (EVV): 
	301 
	301The 21st Century Cures Act requires the use of an of an EVV system to document services that are provided for all personal care services under a Medicaid state plan or waiver program.  This mandate requires provider agencies to use an EVV system to record service delivery visit information. Nevada Medicaid utilizes the open-system model, procuring a vendor but also allows agencies to utilize their own if it meets the 21st Century Cures Act requirements for documentation.
	301 
	301All service information must be recorded in an electronic system that interfaces with either a telephone or an electronic device that generates a timestamp. The provider agency must verify the EVV record, including 
	any visit maintenance, prior to submitting a claim associated with the EVV record. All claims must be supported by an EVV entry into an EVV system prior to claim submission. 
	301 
	301Agencies must ensure each personal care attendant has a unique identifier (National Provider Identification – NPI) associated with their worker profile in the EVV system. 
	301 
	a.301 STATE OPTION: 
	301 
	1.301 The EVV system electronically captures: 
	301 
	a.301 The type of service performed, based on procedure code; 
	301 
	b.301 The individual receiving the service; 
	301 
	c.301 The date of the service; 
	301 
	d.301 The location where service is provided; 
	301 
	e.301 The individual providing the service; 
	301 
	f.301 The time the service begins and ends. 
	301 
	2.301 The EVV system must utilize one or more of the following: 
	301 
	a.301 The agency/personal care attendant’s smartphone; 
	301 
	b.301 The agency/personal care attendant’s tablet; 
	301 
	c.301 The recipient’s landline telephone; 
	301 
	d.301 The recipient’s cellular phone (for Interactive Voice Response (IVR) purposes only); 
	301 
	e.301 Other GPS-based device as approved by the DHCFP.
	301 
	g.301 DATA AGGREGATOR OPTION: 
	301 
	1.301 All Personal Care Agencies that utilize a different EVV system (as approved by the DHCFP) must comply with all documentation requirements of this chapter and must utilize the data aggregator to report encounter or claim data. 
	301 
	a.301 Appropriate form must be approved by the DHCFP before use of system to ensure all data requirements are being collected to meet the 21st Century Cures Act.  
	301 
	b.301 At a minimum, data uploads must be completed monthly into data aggregator. 
	544 
	5452203.2C RECIPIENT RESPONSIBILITIES 
	546 
	547The recipient or, if applicable, the recipient’s designatedauthorized representative/LRI will: 
	548 
	549nNotify the provider(s) and the ADSD cCase mManager of any change in Medicaid eligibility; 
	550 
	551nNotify the provider(s) and the ADSD cCase mManager of current insurance information, including the name of the insurance coverage, such as Medicare; 
	552 
	553nNotify the provider(s) and the ADSD cCase mManager of changes in medical status, support systems, service needs, address or location changes, and/or any change in status of designatedauthorized or legal representative/LRI; 
	554 
	555tTreat all providers and their staff members appropriately. Provide a safe, non-threatening and healthy environment for caregiver(s) and the Case Manager(s); 
	556 
	557initial and sSign the provider’s daily/weekly record(s) to verify that services were provided (except for Case Management and PERS). If the recipient is unable to provide a signature due to cognitive and/or physical limitations, this will be clearly documented on the SOU and /or the case narrativePOC; 
	558 
	559nNotify the provider or the ADSD cCase mManager when scheduled visits cannot be kept or services are no longer required; 
	560 
	561Nnotify the provider agency or the Case ManagerADSD of any missed appointments by the provider agency staff; 
	562 
	563nNotify the provider agency or the ADSD cCase mManager of any unusual occurrences, complaints regarding delivery of services, specific staff or to request a change in caregiver or provider agency; 
	564 
	565fFurnish the provider agency with a copy of his or her Advance Directive; 
	566 
	567Work with the Case Manager and/or provider agency to establish a back-up plan in case the caregiver is unable to work at the scheduled time; 
	568 
	569not request anyUnderstand that a provider may not perform services or  to work more than the hours than authorized in the POC; 
	570 
	571Understand thatnot request a provider may notto work or clean for a non-recipient’s, family or household members or other person(s) living in the home with the recipient; 
	572 
	573Understand that at least one annual face-to-face visit is required; 
	574 
	575Understand that if case management is the only HCBS Waiver service, a monthly contact with the Case Manager is required; 
	576 
	577nNot request a provider to perform services not included in the POC; 
	578 
	579cContact the cCase mManager to request a change of provider agency; 
	580 
	581cComplete, sign and submit all required forms on a timely basis; and 
	582 
	583bBe physically available for authorized waiver services, quarterly face-to-facehome visits, and assessments. 
	584 
	585Recipients of this waiver are not eligible for EPSDT. 
	  
	301RECIPIENT RESPONSIBILITIES 
	301 
	 Applicants/recipients must meet and maintain all eligibility criteria to become eligible and to remain on the HCBW for the Frail Elderly. 
	  
	 2203.2D MEDICAID EARLY AND PERIODIC SCREENING, DIAGNOSTIC AND TREATMENT (EPSDT) 
	  
	 Recipients of this waiver are not eligible for EPSDT. 
	  
	  
	  
	 2203.3 WAIVER SERVICES 
	  
	 The DHCFP determines which services will be offered under the HCBW for the Frail Elderly. Providers and recipients must agree to comply with all program requirements for service provision. 
	  
	 2203.3A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS 
	  
	 Under this waiver, the following services are covered if identified in the POC as necessary to avoid institutionalization. 
	  
	1. Direct Service Case Management. 
	  
	2. Homemaker Services. 
	  
	3. Chore Services. 
	  
	4. Respite Care Services. 
	  
	5. Personal Emergency Response System (PERS). 
	  
	6. Adult Day Care Services. 
	  
	7. Adult Companion Services. 
	  
	8. Augmented Personal Care (provided in a residential facility for groups). 
	  
	 2203.3B PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 
	  
	1. All Service Providers: 
	  
	a. Must obtain and maintain a HCBW for the Frail Elderly provider number (Provider Type 48 or 57 as appropriate) through the DHCFP’s QIO-like vendor. 
	  
	b. In addition to this Chapter, the provider must also comply with rules and regulations for providers as set forth in the MSM Chapter 100. 
	  
	c. Must understand the authorized service specification on the POC, record keeping responsibilities and billing procedures for provided waiver services. 
	  
	d. Must understand that payment for services will be based on the level of service or specific tasks identified on the POC and will not be made to legally responsible individuals for furnishing waiver services. 
	  
	e. All providers may only provide services that have been identified in the POC and that, if required, have a prior authorization. 
	  
	f. Providers must verify the Medicaid eligibility status of each HCBW for Frail Elderly recipient each month. 
	  
	g. Criminal Background Checks 
	  
	 All agency personnel, including owners, officers, administrators, managers, employees and consultants must undergo State and FBI background checks upon licensure and then at a minimum of every five years thereafter to ensure no convictions of applicable offenses have been incurred (ADSD personnel must follow State of Nevada policy regarding required background checks) and the safety of recipients is not compromised. 
	  
	1. The DHCFP policy requires all waiver providers have State and Federal criminal history background checks completed. The DHCFP fiscal agent will not enroll any provider agency whose owner or operator has been convicted of a felony under State or Federal law for any offense which the DHCFP determines is inconsistent with the best interest of recipients. Additional information may be found in MSM Chapter 100, Section 102.2. 
	  
	2. Criminal background checks must be conducted through the Nevada Department of Public Safety (DPS). Agencies do not have to have a DPS account. Individuals may request their own personal criminal history directly from DPS and the FBI and must have the results sent directly to the employer. Information and instructions may be found on the DPS website at: http://nvrepository.state.nv.us/criminal/forms/PersonalNevadaCriminalHistory.pdf. 
	  
	3. The employer is responsible for reviewing the results of the employee criminal background checks and maintaining the results within the employee’s personnel records. Continued employment is at the sole discretion of the servicing agency. However, the DHCFP has determined certain felonies and misdemeanors to be inconsistent with the best interests of recipients. The employer should gather information regarding the 
	circumstances surrounding the conviction when considering ongoing employment and have this documented in the employee’s personnel file. These convictions include (not all inclusive): 
	  
	a. murder, voluntary manslaughter or mayhem; 
	  
	b. assault with intent to kill or to commit sexual assault or mayhem; 
	  
	c. sexual assault, statutory sexual seduction, incest, lewdness, indecent exposure or any other sexual related crime; 
	  
	d. abuse or neglect of a child or contributory delinquency; 
	  
	e. a violation of any federal or state law regulating the possession, distribution or use of any controlled substance or any dangerous drug as defined in Chapter 454 of the NRS; 
	  
	f. a violation of any provision of NRS 200.700 through 200.760; 
	  
	g. criminal neglect of a patient as defined in NRS 200.495; 
	  
	h. any offense involving fraud, theft, embezzlement, burglary, robbery, fraudulent conversion or misappropriation of property; 
	  
	i. any felony involving the use of a firearm or other deadly weapon; 
	  
	j. abuse, neglect, exploitation or isolation of older persons; 
	  
	k. kidnapping, false imprisonment or involuntary servitude; 
	  
	l. any offense involving assault or battery, domestic or otherwise; 
	  
	m. conduct inimical to the public health, morals, welfare and safety of the people of the State of Nevada in the maintenance and operation of the premises for which a provider contract is issued; 
	  
	n. conduct or practice that is detrimental to the health or safety of the occupants or employees of the facility or agency; or 
	  
	o. any other offense that may be inconsistent with the best interests of all recipients. 
	  
	 Providers are required to initiate diligent and effective follow up for results of background checks within 90 days of submission of prints and continue until results are received. This is particularly important when an “undecided” result is received. If an employee believes that the information provided as a result of the criminal background check is incorrect, the individual must immediately inform the employing agency in 
	writing. Information regarding challenging a disqualification is found on the DPS website at: http://dps.nv.gov under Records and Technology. 
	  
	 Providers must be able to: perform the duties of the job; demonstrate maturity of attitude toward work assignments; communicate effectively; work under intermittent supervision; deal with minor emergencies arising in connection with the assignment and act accordingly, reporting these to the proper supervisor; demonstrate ability to understand, respect and maintain confidentiality in regards to the details of case circumstances. 
	  
	h. Each provider must have a file for each recipient. In the recipient’s file, the provider must have a copy of the current POC and maintain daily records, fully documenting the scope and frequency of services as specified on the POC. The documentation will include the recipient’s initials daily with a full signature of the recipient on each record. If the recipient is unable to provide a signature due to cognitive and/or physical limitations, this will be clearly documented on the POC. The provider will in
	  
	 Periodically, Medicaid Central Office/ADSD staff may request this documentation to compare it to submitted claims. These records must be maintained by the provider for at least six years after the date the claim is paid. 
	  
	i. Must have a separate file for each employee. Records of all the employee’s training, required health certificates, first aid and cardiopulmonary resuscitation certifications and documents which are evidence that the employee has been tested for tuberculosis must be in the file. Please refer to NAC 449.200 for additional requirements. 
	  
	j. The number of hours specified on each recipient’s POC, for each specific service listed (except Case Management), will be considered the maximum number of hours allowed to be provided by the caregiver 
	and paid by the DHCFP’s QIO-like vendor, unless the case manager has approved additional hours due to a temporary condition or circumstance. 
	  
	k. Services for waiver recipients residing in a residential facility for groups should be provided as specified on the POC and at the appropriate authorized service level. 
	  
	l. If fewer services are provided than what is authorized on the POC, the reason must be adequately documented in the daily record and communicated to the case manager. 
	  
	m. Cooperate with ADSD and/or State or Federal reviews or inspections. 
	  
	n. Serious Occurrence Report (SOR): 
	  
	 Providers must report any recipient incidents, or issues regarding the provider/employee’s ability to deliver services to the ADSD case manager by telephone/fax within 24 hours of discovery. A completed SOR form report must be made within five working days and maintained in the agency’s recipient record. 
	  
	 Serious occurrences involving either the provider/employee or recipient may include, but are not limited to the following: 
	  
	1. Suspected physical or verbal abuse; 
	  
	2. Unplanned hospitalization; 
	  
	3. Neglect, exploitation or isolation of the recipient; 
	  
	4. Theft; 
	  
	5. Sexual harassment or sexual abuse; 
	  
	6. Injuries requiring medical intervention; 
	  
	7. An unsafe working environment; 
	  
	8. Any event which is reported to Elder Protective Services or law enforcement agencies; 
	  
	9. Death of the recipient during the provision of waiver services; or 
	  
	10. Loss of contact with the recipient for three consecutive scheduled days. 
	  
	11. Medication errors resulting in injury, hospitalization, medical treatment or death. 
	  
	 The State of Nevada has established mandatory reporting requirements of suspected incidents of Elder Abuse, Neglect, Isolation and Exploitation. ADSD and local law enforcement are the receivers of such 
	reports. Suspected elder abuse must be reported as soon as possible, but no later than 24 hours of identification/suspicion. Refer to NRS 200.5091 to 200.50995 regarding elder abuse or neglect. 
	  
	o. Adhere to HIPAA requirements. 
	  
	 Refer to MSM Chapter 100 for information on HIPAA, privacy and confidentiality of recipient records and other protected health information. 
	  
	p. Obtain and maintain a business license as required by city, county or state government, if applicable. 
	  
	q. Providers for residential facility for groups must obtain and maintain required HCQC licensure. 
	  
	2. Aging and Disability Services Division (ADSD): 
	  
	 In addition to the provider responsibilities listed in Section 2203.3B, ADSD must: 
	  
	a. maintain compliance with the Interlocal Agreement with the DHCFP to operate the HCBW for the Frail Elderly. 
	  
	b. comply with all waiver requirements as specified in the HCBW for the Frail Elderly. 
	  
	3. Qualification and Training: 
	  
	a. All service providers must arrange training for employees who have direct contact with recipients of the HCBW programs and must have service specific training prior to performing a waiver service. Training at a minimum must include, but not limited to: 
	  
	1. policies, procedures and expectations of the agency relevant to the provider, including recipient’s and provider’s rights and responsibilities; 
	  
	2. procedures for billing and payment; 
	  
	3. record keeping and reporting including daily records and SORs; 
	  
	4. information about the specific needs and goals of the recipients to be served; and 
	  
	5. interpersonal and communication skills and appropriate attitudes for working effectively with recipients including: understanding care goals; respecting recipient rights and needs; respect for age, cultural and ethnic differences; recognizing family relationships; confidentiality; respecting personal property; ethics in 
	dealing with the recipient, family and other providers; handling conflict and complaints; and other topics as relevant. 
	  
	b. Residential facility for groups: 
	  
	 In addition to the requirements listed above: 
	  
	1. Caregivers of a residential facility for groups must be at least 18 years of age; be responsible and mature and have the personal qualities which will enable him or her to understand the problems of the aged and disabled; demonstrate the ability to read, write, speak and understand the English language; must possess the appropriate knowledge, skills and abilities to meet the needs of the residents of the facility and annually receive no less than eight hours of training related to providing for the needs
	  
	2. If a caregiver assists a resident of a residential facility for groups in the administration of any medication, including, without limitation, an over-the-counter medication or dietary supplement, the caregiver must: before assisting a resident in the administration of a medication, receive the training required pursuant to paragraph (e) of Subsection 6 of NRS 449.037, which must include, at least 16 hours of training in the management of medication consisting of not less than 12 hours of classroom train
	3. Within 30 days after a caregiver is employed at the facility, he/she must be trained in First Aid and Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) as described in NAC 449.231 and be able to recognize and appropriately respond to medical and safety emergencies. 
	  
	4. Caregivers must have training specific to the waiver population being cared for at the residential facility for groups, including the skills needed to care for recipients with increasing functional, cognitive and behavioral needs. 
	  
	5. Service providers/employees must complete either a QuantiFERON®-TB Gold blood test (QFT-G) or a two step (TB) Tuberculin skin test prior to initiation of services for a Medicaid recipient. Thereafter, each service provider/employee must receive a QFT-G blood test or one step TB skin test annually, prior to the expiration of the initial test. If the service provider/employee has a documented history of a positive QFT-G 
	or TB skin test (+10 mm induration or larger), the service provider/employee must have clearance by a chest X-ray prior to initiation of services for a Medicaid recipient. 
	  
	 If the service provider/employee has been medically cleared after a documented history of a positive QFT-G or TB skin test which was 10 mm or larger and then by chest X-ray, the service provider/employee must have documentation annually which demonstrates no signs or symptoms of active tuberculosis. The annual screening for signs and symptoms must address each of the following areas of concern and must be administered by a qualified health care provider as defined in NAC 441A.110. 
	  
	a. Has had a cough for more than three weeks; 
	  
	b. Has a cough which is productive; 
	  
	c. Has blood in his sputum; 
	  
	d. Has a fever which is not associated with a cold, flu or other apparent illness; 
	  
	e. Is experiencing unexplained weight loss; or 
	  
	f. Has been in close contact with a person who has active tuberculosis. 
	  
	 Annual screening for signs and symptoms of active disease must be completed prior to the one-year anniversary of the last screening. Documentation of the annual screening and the results must be maintained in the service provider/employee file. 
	  
	 Documentation of TB testing must be issued by a medical facility or licensed medical professional qualified to administer the test, signed by the physician or his/her designee, stating the date of the test, the date the 
	test was read, and the results, and maintained in the service provider/employee’s file. Any lapse in the required timelines above results in non-compliance with this Section. 
	  
	 In addition, providers must also comply with the tuberculosis requirements outlined in NAC 441A.375 and NAC 441A.380. 
	  
	c. Exemptions from Training for Provider Agencies: 
	  
	1. The provider agency may exempt a prospective service provider from those parts of the required training where the agency judges the person to possess adequate knowledge or experience, or where the provider’s duties will not require the particular skills. 
	  
	2. The exemption and its rationale must be provided in writing and a copy of the exemption must be placed in the employee’s file. 
	3. ADSD/DHCFP may review exemptions for appropriateness. 
	  
	3012203.3C RECIPIENT RESPONSIBILITIES 
	301 
	301The recipient or, if applicable, the recipient’s authorized representative will: 
	301 
	1.301 notify the provider(s) and the ADSD case manager of any change in Medicaid eligibility; 
	301 
	2.301 notify the provider(s) and the ADSD case manager of current insurance information, including the name of the insurance coverage, such as Medicare; 
	301 
	3.301 notify the provider(s) and the ADSD case manager of changes in medical status, support systems, service needs, address or location changes, and/or any change in status of authorized or legal representative; 
	301 
	4.301 treat all providers and their staff members appropriately; 
	301 
	5.301 initial and sign the daily record(s) to verify that services were provided. If the recipient is unable to provide a signature due to cognitive and/or physical limitations, this will be clearly documented on the POC; 
	6.301 notify the provider or the ADSD case manager when scheduled visits cannot be kept or services are no longer required; 
	301 
	7.301 notify the provider agency or ADSD of any missed appointments by the provider agency staff; 
	301 
	8.301 notify the provider agency or the ADSD case manager of any unusual occurrences, complaints regarding delivery of services, specific staff or to request a change in caregiver or provider agency; 
	301 
	9.301 furnish the provider agency with a copy of his or her Advance Directive; 
	301 
	10.301 not request any provider to work more than the hours authorized in the POC; 
	301 
	11.301 not request a provider to work or clean for a non-recipient, family or household members; 
	301 
	12.301 not request a provider to perform services not included in the POC; 
	301 
	13.301 contact the case manager to request a change of provider agency; 
	301 
	14.301 complete, sign and submit all required forms on a timely basis; and 
	301 
	15. be physically available for authorized waiver services, quarterly home visits, and assessments. 
	  
	586 
	5872203.34 DIRECT SERVICE CASE MANAGEMENT 
	588 
	589Direct service cCase management service is provided to eligible recipients in the HCBSW Waivers program when case management is identified as a service on the POC. The recipient has a choice of direct service 
	case management provided by ADSD or a private case management agency(must be enrolled as a Medicaid provider agency). provider agencies. 
	590 
	5912203.34A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS 
	592 
	593These services include (not all inclusive): 
	594 
	1.595 Identification of resources and assisting recipients in locating and gaining access to waiver services and other State Plan services, as well as needed medical, social, educational and other services regardless of the funding source; 
	596 
	2.597 Coordination of multiple services and/or providers when applicable; 
	598 
	3.599 Monitoring the overall provision of waiver services,  in an effort to protect the safety and health of the recipient and to determine that the POC personalized goals are being met; 
	600 
	4.601 Monitoring and documenting the quality of care through monthly contact with recipients: 
	602 
	a.603 The case manager must have ongoinga monthly contact with each waiver recipient and/or the recipient’s designatedauthorized representative/LRI; this may be a telephone contact. At a minimum, there must be onea face-to-face visit with each recipient annuallyonce every three months. All other ongoing More contacts may be made if the recipient has indicated a significant change in his or her health care status or is concerned about his or her health and/or safety be by telephone, fax e-mail, or face-to-fa
	604 
	b.605 When recipient service needs increase, due to a temporary condition or circumstance, the case manager must thoroughly document the increased service needs in their case narrativenotes. The POC does not need to be revised for temporary conditions or circumstances. A temporary condition or circumstance is defined as an increase or decrease in service needs for a period not to exceed thirty (30) calendar days. If the recipient is utilizing a private case management agency, this information must be commun
	606 
	c.607 During the ongoingmonthly contact or face-to-face visit, the case manager monitors and documents the quality of care of the recipient. Quality of care includes the identification, remediation and follow-up of health and safety, risk factors issues, needs and concerns of the recipient, waiver service satisfaction and whether the services are promoting personalized goals stated in the POC. The case manager also assesses the need for any change in services or providers. If the recipient is utilizing a pr
	608 
	d.609 During scheduled visits to a R residential Group Homes for Seniors and Assisted Living Facilityfacility for groups, the case manager is responsible for reviewing the POC and daily logs as applicable for feedback from the recipient to help ensure services are delivered as authorized in the POC. In 
	addition, the case manager is responsible for reviewing the medication log to ensure appropriate administration and documentation is completed timely. 
	610 
	5.611 EnsureMaking certain that the recipient retains freedom of choice in the provision of services. During the contacts with the recipient, the case manager must inquire and narrate the recipient’s choice to continue receiving waiver service; 
	612 
	6.613 Notifying all affected providers of changes in the recipient’s medical status, services needs, address, and location, or of changes of the status of legally responsible individuals or authorizeddesignated representative/LRI; 
	614 
	7.615 Notifying all affected providers of any unusual occurrence or change in status of a waiver recipient; 
	616 
	8.617 Notifying all affected providers of any recipient complaints regarding delivery of service or specific provider staff; 
	618 
	9.619 Notifying all affected providers if a recipient requests a change in the provider staff or provider agency; and 
	620 
	10.621 The Case Managers must provide recipients with appropriate amount of case management services necessary to ensure the recipient is safe and receives sufficient services. Case management will be considered an “as needed” service. Case managers must continue to have monthly contact with recipients and/or the recipients authorized representative of at least 15 minutes, per recipient, per month. The amount of case management services billed to the DHCFP must be adequately documented and substantiated by 
	622 
	623When Ccase mmanagementrs is the only waiver service identified in the POC, the Case Managers must shall continue to have monthly contact with recipients and/or the recipient’s designatedauthorized representative/LRI of at least 15 minutes (equal to one unit), per recipient, per month. The amount duration, scope, and frequency of ccase mmanagement services billed to the DHCFP must be adequately documented and substantiated by the cCase mManager’s narrativesnotes. 
	624 
	625Case Managers must show due diligence to hold ongoing contacts as outlined in the POC (frequency and method). Ongoing contacts are required, every attempt to contact the recipient should be documented. At least three (3) telephone calls must be completed on separate days, if no response is received after the 3rd 
	attempt, a letter must be sent to recipient requesting a return contact. If the recipient fails to respond by the date indicated in the letter, the recipient may be terminated. 
	626  
	11.627 Monitoring to assure providers of rResidential facility for gGroups Homes for Seniors and Assisted Living Facility meet required program standards. 
	628 
	12.629 Arranging for the relocation of the recipient, if necessary, when an alternative placement is requested or needed. 
	630 
	6312203.43B PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 
	632 
	633In addition to the provider responsibilities listed in Section 2203.3B, Case Managers must: 
	634 
	1.635 Bbe currently licensed as Social Worker by the State of Nevada Board of Examiners for Social Workers or licensure as a Registered Nurse by the Nevada State Board of Nursing. 
	636 
	2.637 Hhave a valid driver’s license and means of transportation to enable face-to face home visits. 
	638 
	639In additionaddition, to the requirements listed above, private Ccase Mmanagers must: 
	640 
	a.641 hHave one (1) year experience of working with seniors in a home- based environment. 
	642 
	b.643 also pProvide evidence of taxpayer ID number, Workman’s Compensation Insurance, Unemployment Insurance Account, Commercial General Liability, Business Automobile Liability Coverage and Commercial Crime Insurance. 
	644 
	c.645 bBe employed by a private case management provider agency. 
	646 
	6472203.43C RECIPIENT RESPONSIBILITIES 
	648 
	1.649 Each recipient and/or his or her authorizeddesignated representative/LRI must cooperate with the implementation of services and the implementation of the POC. 
	650 
	2.651 Each recipient is to comply with the rules and regulations of the DHCFP, ADSD, DWSS and the HCBW for the Frail Elderly Waiver. 
	652 
	6532203.4.5 HOMEMAKER SERVICES 
	654 
	655 Homemaker services consist of light housekeeping, meal preparation, shopping, and laundry. These services are provided when the individual regularly responsible for these activities is temporarily absent or unable to manage their private residence and is necessary to avoid placement in an institution. 
	656  
	6572203.54A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS 
	658 
	1.659 Homemaker services are provided at the recipient’s home, or place of residence (community setting)by agencies enrolled as a Medicaid provider. 
	660 
	2.661 Homemaker services are provided when the individual regularly responsible for these activities is temporarily absent or unable to manage their private residence and is necessary to avoid placement in an institution. Services must be directed to the individual recipient and related to their health and welfare. 
	662 
	3.663 The DHCFP/ADSD is not responsible for replacing goods which are or become damaged in the provision of service. 
	664 
	4.665 Homemaker services include: 
	666 
	a.667 mMeal preparation: menu planning, storing, preparing, serving of food, cutting up food, buttering bread and plating food; 
	668 
	b.669 lLaundry services: washing, drying, and folding the recipient’s personal laundry and linens (sheets, towels, etc.) excludes ironing. Recipient is responsible for all laundromat and/or cleaning fees; 
	670 
	c.671 lLight housekeeping: changing the recipient’s bed linens, dusting, vacuuming the recipient’s living area, cleaning kitchen and bathroom areas; 
	672 
	673eEssential shopping to obtain: prescribed drugs, medical supplies, groceries, and other household items required specifically for the health and maintenance of the recipient; or  
	d.674  
	e.675 aAssisting the recipient and family members or caregivers in learning homemaker routine and skills so the recipient may carry on normal living when the homemaker is not present. 
	676 
	5.677 Activities the homemaker shall not perform and for which Medicaid will not pay include the following: 
	678 
	a.679 transporting the recipient in a private car; 
	680 
	b.681 cooking and cleaning for the recipient’s guests, other household members or for the purposes of entertaining; 
	682 
	c.683 repairing electrical equipment; 
	684 
	d.685 ironing and mending; 
	686 
	e.687 giving permanents, dyeing or cutting hair; 
	688 
	f.689 accompanying the recipient to appointments, social events or in- home socialization; 
	690 
	g.691 washing walls and windows; 
	692 
	h.693 moving heavy furniture, climbing on chairs or ladders; 
	694 
	i.695 purchasing alcoholic beverages that were not prescribed by the recipient’s physician; 
	696 
	j.697 doing yard work such as weeding or mowing lawns, trimming trees, shoveling non-essential snow covered areas, and vehicle maintenance; or 
	698 
	k.699 care of pets except in cases where the animal is a certified service animal. 
	700 
	7012203.54B PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 
	702 
	703In addition to the provider responsibilities listed in Section 2203.3B, Homemaker Providers must: 
	704 
	1.705 aArrange and receive training related to household care, including good nutrition, special diets, meal planning and preparation, shopping information, housekeeping techniques, and maintenance of a clean, safe, and healthy environment; and 
	706 
	2.707 iInform recipients that the ADSD, the DHCFP or its QIO-like vendorfiscal agent is not responsible for replacement of goods damaged in the provision of service.
	708 
	709Providers are responsible to ensure that EVV requirements and expectations are met, including the documentation of all services in approved EVV System.  
	710 
	711Service must be prior authorized and documented in an approved EVV System. 
	7122203.45C RECIPIENTS RESPONSIBILITIES 
	713 
	1.714 Agree to utilize an approved EVV system for the waiver services being received from the provider agency. 
	715 
	2.716 Confirm services were provided by electronically signing or initialing, as appropriate per service plan, the EVV record that reflects the service rendered. If Interactive Voice Response (IVR) is utilized, a vocal confirmation is required.  
	717 
	7182203.65 CHORE SERVICES 
	719 
	720 Chore services are intermittent in nature and may be authorized as a need arises for the completion of a specific task which otherwise left undone poses a home safety issue. Services needed to maintain a clean, sanitary, and safe home environment.    The service must be identified on the POC, is approved by the ADSD CM, authorization must be in place and must be clearly documented on the CSHA the need for Chore service. These services are provided only in cases where neither the recipient, nor anyone el
	721 
	722 
	7232203.65A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS 
	724 
	1.725 This service includes heavy household chores in the private residence such as: 
	726 
	a.727 cleaning windows and walls; 
	728 
	b.729 shampooing carpets; 
	730 
	c.731 tacking down loose rugs and tiles; 
	732 
	d.733 moving heavy items of furniture in order to provide safe access; 
	734 
	e.735 packing and unpacking for the purpose of relocation; 
	736 
	f.737 minor home repairs; or 
	738 
	g.739 removing trash and debris from the yard. 
	740 
	2.741 Chore services are intermittent in nature and may be authorized as a need arises for the completion of a specific task which otherwise left undone poses a home safety issue. These services are provided only in cases where neither the recipient, nor anyone else in the household, is capable of performing or financially providing for them, and where no other relative, caretaker, landlord, community volunteer/agency or third party payer is capable of, or responsible for, their provision and without these 
	742 
	3.743 In the case of rental property, the responsibility of the landlord pursuant to the lease agreement, must be examined and confirmed prior to any authorization of service. The legal responsibility of the 
	landlord to maintain and ensure safety on the rental property shall supersede any waiver program covered services. 
	744 
	7452203.65B PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 
	746 
	747In addition to the provider responsibilities listed in SectionMSM 2203.3B, individuals performing chore services must: 
	748 
	1.749 be able to read, write and follow written or oral instructions; 
	750 
	2.751 have experience and/or training in performing heavy household activities and minor home repair; and 
	752 
	3.753 maintain the home in a clean, sanitary, and safe environment if performing heavy household chores and minor home repair services. 
	754 
	755Providers are responsible to ensure that EVV requirements and expectations are met, including the documentation of all services in approved EVV System. 
	756 
	757Service must be prior authorized and documented in an approved EVV System. 
	758 
	7592203.65C RECIPIENTS RESPONSIBILITIES 
	760 
	1.761 Agree to utilize an approved EVV system for the waiver services being received from the provider agency. 
	762 
	2.763 Confirm services were provided by electronically signing or initialing, as appropriate per service plan, the EVV record that reflects the service rendered. If IVR is utilized, a vocal confirmation is required.  
	764 
	7652203.76 RESPITE CARE 
	766 
	767Services provided to recipients unable to care for themselves. Respite care is provided on a short-term basis because of the absence or need for relief of those persons normally providing the careprimary caregiver. Respite providers perform general assistance with Activities of Daily Living (ADLs) and Instrumental Activities of Daily Living (IADLs) as well as provide supervision to functionally impaired recipients in their private home or place of residence (community setting). 
	768 
	 2203.76A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS 
	769 
	1.301 Respite care is provided on a short-term basis because of the absence or need for relief of the primary caregiver. 
	770 
	2.771 Respite services may be for 24-hours periodscare may occur in the recipient’s private home. 
	772 
	773Respite care is limited to 336 hours for the duration of the POCper waiver year. 
	774 
	3.775  3. Services must be prior authorized by ADSD. 
	776 
	7772203.67B PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 
	778 
	779In addition to the provider responsibilities listed in SectionMSM 2203.3B, Respite Providers must: 
	780 
	1. perform general assistance with ADLs and IADLs and provide supervision to functionally impaired recipients in their private home; 
	781 
	2.782 hHave the ability to read and write and to follow written or oral instructions; 
	783 
	3.784 hHave had experience and/or training in providing for the personal care needs of people with functional impairments; 
	785 
	4.786 dDemonstrate the ability to perform the care tasks as prescribed; 
	787 
	5.788 bBe tolerant of the varied lifestyles of the people served; and 
	789 
	6.790 Providearrange training in personal hygiene needs and techniques for assisting with ADLs, such as bathing, grooming, skin care, transferring, ambulating, feeding, dressing and use of adaptive aids and equipment, homemaking and household care. 
	791 
	792Providers are responsible to ensure that EVV requirements and expectations are met, including the documentation of all services in approved EVV System. 
	793 
	794Service must be prior authorized and documented in an approved EVV System. 
	795 
	7962203.76C RECIPIENTS RESPONSIBILITIES 
	797 
	1.798 Agree to utilize an approved EVV system for the waiver services being received from the provider agency. 
	799 
	2.800 Confirm services were provided by electronically signing or initialing, as appropriate per service plan, the EVV record that reflects the service rendered. If IVR is utilized, a vocal confirmation is required.  
	801 
	8022203.87 PERSONAL EMERGENCY RESPONSE SYSTEM (PERS) 
	803 
	804PERS is an electronic device, which enables certain recipients at high risk of institutionalization to secure help in an emergency. The recipient may also wear a portable “help” button to allow for mobility. The system is connected to the recipient’s phone and programmed to signal a response center once a “help” button is activated. 
	805 
	  
	8062203.87A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS 
	  
	1.301 PERS is an electronic device, which enables certain recipients at high risk of institutionalization to secure help in an emergency. The recipient may also wear a portable “help” button to allow for mobility. The system is connected to the recipient’s phone and programmed to signal a response center once a “help” button is activated. 
	807 
	808PERS services are limited to those recipients who live alone in a private residence, or who are alone for significant parts of the day in that residence, have no regular caregiver for extended periods of time, and who would otherwise require extensive routine supervision. The recipient must be physically and cognitively capable of using the device in an appropriate and proper manner. 
	809 
	2.810 The service component includes both, the installation of the device and monthly monitoring. Two separate authorizations are required for payment, the initial installation fee for the device and a monthly fee for ongoing monitoring; both are covered under the waiver. 
	811 
	3.812 The necessity for this type of emergency safety measure to prevent institutionalization will be identified in the assessment and included in the POC. 
	813 
	8142203.87B PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 
	815 
	816In addition to the provider responsibilities listed in SectionMSM 2203.3B, PERS Providers must: 
	817 
	1.818 Bbe responsible for ensuring that the response center is staffed by trained professionals at all times; 
	819 
	2.820 bBe responsible for any replacement or repair needs that may occur and monthly monitoring of the device to ensure is working properly; 
	821 
	3.822 uUtilize devices that meet Federal Communication Commission standards, Underwriter’s Laboratory, Inc. (UL) standards or equivalent standards, and be in good standing with the local Better Business Bureau; and 
	823 
	4.824 iInform recipients of any liability the recipient may incur as a result of the recipient’s disposal of provider property. 
	825 
	8262203.87C RECIPIENT RESPONSIBILITIES 
	827 
	1.828 The recipient is responsible to utilize the leased PERS equipment with care and caution and to notify the PERS provider and the ADSD cCase mManager if the equipment is no longer working. 
	829 
	2.830 The recipient must return the equipment to the provider when the recipient no longer needs or utilizes the equipment, when the recipient terminates from the waiver program or when the recipient moves from the area. 
	831 
	3.832 The recipient must not dispose or damagethrow away the PERS equipment. This is leased equipment and belongs to the PERS provider. 
	833 
	8342203.98 ADULT DAY CARE SERVICES 
	835 
	 Adult dDay cCare  facilities provide services are provided in a non-institutional community-based setting, including outpatient settings. on a regularly scheduled basis. It encompasses social service needs to ensure the optimal functioning of the recipient.  
	836 
	837 
	 It is provided on a regularly scheduled basis, in accordance with the goals in the recipient’s POC.for four or more hours per day, one or more days per week, and is provided in accordance with the goals in the recipient’s POC.It is provided in an outpatient setting.  
	838 
	839 
	8402203.98A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS 
	841 
	1.842 Adult day care facilities provide services in a non-institutional community-based setting on a regularly scheduled basis. The emphasis is on social interaction in a safe environment. It is provided for four 
	or more hours per day, one or more days per week, and is provided in accordance with the goals in the recipient’s POC. The POC must indicate the number of days per week the recipient will attend. 
	  
	2.301 It is provided in an outpatient setting. 
	843 
	3.301 It encompasses social service needs to ensure the optimal functioning of the recipient. 
	  
	4.844 Meals provided are furnished as part of the FE Waiverprogram but must not constitute a “full nutritional regime” (i.e., three meals per day). Meals must be served in a manner suitable for the recipient and prepared with regard for individual preferences. Special diets and nourishments must be provided as ordered by the client’s physician. 
	845 
	5.846 Service utilization and billing method (per diem/unit rate) will be prior authorized as indicated oin the recipient’s POC. The per diem rate is authorized when the recipient is in attendance for six or more hours per day, and the unit rate is authorized for attendance of a minimum of four (4) hours and up to less than six (6) hours per day. Providers must bill in accordance with the approved PA, even if the recipient occasionally attends less than six (6) hours. If the recipient’s overall pattern chan
	attends less than six (6) hours a day, a change to the new POC and PA will be required to update the service utilization and billing method.  
	847 
	6.848 Providers must not bill for days a recipient is not in attendance, even if it is a regularly scheduled day. Providers must keep attendance records for each recipient. Claims must reflect dates and times of service as indicated on the attendance records. 
	849 
	7. Reference MSM Chapter 1900 for transportation policies. 
	  
	8502203.98B PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 
	851 
	852In addition to the provider responsibilities listed in SectionMSM 2303.3B, Adult Day Care Providers must: 
	853 
	1.854 Meet and maintain the service specifications as an adult day care provider as outlined in NAC 449 “Medical Facilities and other Related Entitiesfor Care of Adults During the Day.” 
	  
	2. Comply with the provisions regarding tuberculosis as outlined in NAC 441A.375 and 441A.380. 
	855 
	8562203.109 ADULT COMPANION SERVICES 
	857 
	858Adult Companion Services Pprovides non-medical care, supervision and socialization to a functionally impaired recipient in his or her home or place of residence, which aremay provide furnished on a short term basis or to meet the need for temporary relief for the primary caregiver. 
	859 
	  
	8602203.109A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS 
	861 
	1.301 Provides non-medical care, supervision and socialization to a functionally impaired recipient in his or her home or place of residence, which may provide temporary relief for the primary caregiver. 
	  
	2.862 Adult companions may assist or supervise the recipient with such tasks as meal preparation and clean up, light housekeeping, shopping and facilitate transportation/escort as needed. These services are 
	provided as an adjunct to the Adult Day CareCompanion Services and must be incidental to the care and supervision of the recipient. 
	863 
	3.864 The provision of Adult Companion Services does not entail hands-on medical care. 
	865 
	4.866 This service is provided in accordance with the personalizeda goal in the POC and is not purely diversional in nature. 
	867 
	868Transportation is not a covered service. Reference MSM Chapter 1900 Transportation Services for transportation policies.  
	5.  
	869 
	8702203.109B PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 
	871 
	872In addition to the provider responsibilities listed in MSMSection 2203.3B, Adult Companion Providers must: 
	873 
	1.874 bBe able to read, write and follow written or oral instructions; and 
	875 
	2.876 hHave experience or training in how to interact with recipients with disabling disabilities and various health conditions.  
	877 
	878Providers are responsible to ensure that EVV requirements and expectations are met, including the documentation of all services in approved EVV system. 
	879 
	880Service must be prior authorized and documented in an approved EVV System. 
	881 
	8822203.109C RECIPIENTS RESPONSIBILITIES 
	883 
	1.884 Agree to utilize an approved EVV system for the waiver services being received from the provider agency. 
	885 
	2.886 Confirm services were provided by electronically signing or initialing, as appropriate per service plan, the EVV record that reflects the service rendered. If IVR is utilized, a vocal confirmation is required.  
	887 
	8882203.110 AUGMENTED PERSONAL CARE 
	889 
	890Augmented pPersonal cCare (APC) provided in a licensed rResidential Group Homes for Seniors or Assisted Living fFacility for groups is a 24-hour in home service that provides assistance for functionally 
	impaired elderly recipients with basic self-care and ADLsactivities of daily living that include as part of the service: 
	891 
	A.892 1. Homemaker Services; 
	893 
	B.894 2. Personal Care Services; 
	895 
	C.896 3. Chore Services; 
	897 
	D.898 4. Companion Services; 
	899 
	E.900 5. Therapeutic social and recreational programming; 
	901 
	F.902 6. Medication oversight (to the extent permitted under State Law); and 
	903 
	G.904 7. Services which will ensure that residents of the facility are safe, secure, and    adequately supervised. 
	905 
	906This care is over and above the mandatory service provision required by regulation for rResidential facility for gGroups Homes for Seniors and Assisted Living Facility. 
	907 
	9082203.101A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS 
	909 
	1. Augmented personal care in a licensed residential facility for groups provides assistance for the functionally impaired elderly with basic self-care and ADLs such as personal care services, homemaker, chore, companion services, medication oversight (to the extent permitted under State law), therapeutic social and recreational programming and services that ensure that the residents of the facility are safe, secure and adequately supervised. 
	910 
	2.911 This service includes 24-hour on-site response staffin home supervision to meet scheduled or unpredictable needs in a way that promotes maximum dignity and independence; and provides supervision, safety, and security. 
	912 
	913Once a FE Waiver recipient/applicant expresses an interest in a residential group setting, they are provided with a list of qualified providers. A case manager is available to provide additional information and guidance related to the individual’s specific needs. Consideration may include size of the home, geographic location, proximity to friends and family, available support, activities, food, staff, other residents, likes and dislikes, medical or mental health concerns, whether pets are allowed, and a
	914 
	3.915 There are four (4)three service levels of Augmented Personal Care. The service level provided is based on the recipient’s functional needs to ensure the recipient’s his/her health, safety, and welfare in the 
	community. The ADSD Case Manager determines the service level as an administrative function of the FE Waiver. 
	916 
	a.917 Level One Daily (minimum assistance): 
	918 
	919This level Pprovides supervision and cueing to monitor the quality and completeion of basic self-care and ADLs. Some basic self-care services may require minimum hands on assistance. This service level provides laundry services to meet the recipient’s needs. If needed this service provides iIn home supervision is available when direct care tasks are not being completed. 
	920 
	b.921 Level Two Daily (moderate assistance): 
	922 
	923This level Pprovides minimal physical assistance with moderate hands on care  completion of basic self-care and ADLs. Some basic self-care may require a moderate level of assistance. This service level provides laundry services to meet the recipient’s needs. If needed tThis service provides in home supervision with regularly scheduled checks ifas needed. 
	924 
	c.925 Level Three Daily (maximum assistance): 
	926 
	927This level Pprovides moderate physical assistance to with completeion of basic self-care and ADLs with maximum hands on care. Direct 24-hour supervision and/or safety system (alarm) to ensure safety when supervision is not direct. It includes daily home making for clean up after basic self-care tasks, weekly homemaking for general cleaning, and up to twice daily assistance with meal preparation.Some basic self-care may require a maximal level of assistance. This service level provides laundry service to 
	928 
	929d. Level Four (Critical Behaviors): 
	930 
	931In addition to meeting a level of one, two or three for ADL/IADL care, level 4 requires substantial and/or extensive assistance with critical behaviors: Behavioral Problems, Resists Care, Socially Inappropriate, Wandering, Physically Abusive to self and/or others, Verbally Abusive, and behaviors that represent a safety risk.  Requiring the full attention of staff member when behaviors are present and/or presents a need for additional staffing to redirect and address behaviors. Additional documentation an
	932 
	933Documentation on the daily log for at least sixty (60) days is required to justify amount and types of care for service level determination and verification of proper billing. 
	934 
	935All four service levels provide help with laundry; housekeeping; meal preparation and eating; bed mobility and transfers; bathing, dressing, and grooming; mobility and ambulation; and access to social and 
	recreational programs. The service level determines the amount, duration and frequency of the services provided. 
	936 
	937All service levels are reassessed annually, or as significant changes occur, and may increase or decrease to reflect the recipient’s current level of need. 
	938 
	 Documentation on the daily log is required to justify amount and types of care for service level determination and verification of proper billing. 
	939 
	940 
	4.941 Section 1903 (a)(1) of the SSA provides funding for Federal Financial Participation (FFP) to States for expenditures for services under an approved State plan. FFP is not available to subsidize the cost of room and board furnished in a rResidential facility for gGroups Homes for Seniors and Assisted Living Facility. The cost for room and board is a private agreement between the recipient and the Residential Group Homes for Seniors or Assisted Living Facility. 
	942 
	5.943 Nursing and skilled services (except periodic nursing evaluations) are incidental, rather than integral to the provision of group care services. Payment will not be made for 24-hour skilled care or supervision. 
	944 
	945Other individuals or agencies may also furnish care directly, or under arrangement with the rResidential facility for gGroup Homes for Seniors or Assisted Living Facility. However, the care provided by these other entities supplements what is being provided but does not supplant it. 
	946 
	947Personalized care furnished to individuals who choose to reside in a Residential Group Homes for Seniors or Assisted Living Facility based on their individualized POC, which is developed with the recipient, people 
	chosen by the recipient, caregivers and the Case Manager. Care must be furnished in a way that fosters the independence of each recipient.  
	948 
	949The Residential Group Homes for Seniors or Assisted Living Facility provides personalized care to the residents, and the general approach to operating the facility incorporates these core principles:  
	950 
	951Designed to create a residential environment that actively supports and promotes each resident’s quality of life and right to privacy. 
	952 
	953Committed to offering high-quality supportive services that are developed by the facility in collaboration with the recipient’s individual needs. 
	954 
	955Provides a variety of creative and innovative services that emphasize the specific needs of each recipient and the personal choice of lifestyle.  
	956 
	957Operate and interact with recipients to support recipient’s need for autonomy and the right to make decisions. 
	958 
	959Designed to foster a social climate that allows the recipient to develop and maintain personal relationships with fellow residents and with persons in the general community. 
	960 
	961Minimize the need for its recipients to move out of the facility as their respective physical and mental conditions change over time. 
	962 
	963Foster a culture that provides a high-quality environment for the recipients, their families, the staff, any volunteers, and the community at large. 
	6.  
	964 
	9652203.101B AUGMENTED PERSONAL CARE PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 
	966 
	967In addition to the responsibilities listed in MSMSection 2203.3B providers must: 
	968 
	1.969 Be licensed and maintain standards as outlined by the Health Division, HCQC under NRS/NAC 449 “Medical and other related entities” Residential Facility for Groups. 
	970 
	2.971 The provider for a rResidential facility for gGroup Homes or Assisted Living Facility must: 
	972 
	a.973 Notify the ADSD Case Manager within three (3) businessworking days when the recipient states the desire that he or she wishes to leave the facility. 
	974 
	b.975 Participate with the ADSD Case Manager in discharge planning. 
	976 
	c.977 Notify the ADSD Case Manager within one (1) working day if the recipient’s living arrangements have changed, eligibility status has changed or if there has been a change in his or her health status that could affect his or her recipient’s health, safety or welfare. 
	978 
	d.979 Notify the ADSD of any occurrencesincidents pertaining to a waiver recipient that could affect the his or her health, safety, or welfare. 
	980 
	e.981 Notify the ADSD of any recipient complaints regarding delivery of service or specific staff of the setting. If the recipient is not satisfied with their living arrangements or services, the Case Manager will work with the recipient and the provider to resolve any areas of dissatisfaction. If the recipient makes the decision to relocate to another setting, the Case Manager will provide information and facilitate visits to other contracted settingsresidential facility of groups. 
	982 
	f.983 Provide the ADSD with at least a thirty (30) -calendar days’ notice before discharging a recipient unless the recipient’s condition deteriorates and warrants immediate discharge. When the Case Manager is notified, they assist in relocation and working with staff on transfers/discharges. 
	  
	g. Be responsible for any claims submitted or payment received on the recipient’s behalf; such claims should be made under penalties of perjury. Any false claims, statement or documents, or concealment of material facts may be prosecuted under applicable federal or state laws. 
	984 
	h.985 Privacy, dignity, and respect are maintained during the provisions of services. Living units are not entered without permission. Provide care to a newly placed recipient for a minimum or 30 days unless the recipient’s condition deteriorates and warrants immediate discharge. 
	986 
	i.987 Conduct business in such a way that the recipient is free from coercion and restraint and retains freedom of choice. Residential Group Homes and Assisted Living Facility must provide services based on the recipient’s choice, direction, and preferences. 
	988 
	j.989 Provide transportation to and from the residential facility for groupssetting to the hospital, a NFnursing facility, routine medical appointment and social outings organized by the facility. Recipients may choose to enjoy their privacy, participate in physical activities, relax, or associate with other residents. Recipients may go out with family members or friends at any time and may pursue personal interest outside of the residence. 
	990 
	k.991 Accept only those residents who meet the requirements of the licensure and certification. 
	992 
	l.993 Provide services to FE wWaiver eligible recipients in accordance with the recipient’s POCplan of care, the rate, waiverprogram limitations, and procedures of the DHCFP. 
	994 
	m.995 Not use or disclose any information concerning a recipient for any purpose not directly connected with the administration of the HCBW for the Frail ElderlyFE Waiver except by written consent of the recipient, his or her authorizeddesignated/ or legal representative or family. 
	996 
	n.997 Have sufficient number of caregivers present at the facility to conduct activities and provide care and protective supervision for the residents at all times. The facilityprovider must comply with HCQC staffing requirements for the specific facility type (for example, an Alzheimer facility). 
	998 
	o.999 There must be 24-hour on site staff to meet scheduled or unpredictable needs and provide supervision, safety and security, and transportation if one or more residents are present. 
	1000  
	1001 Not use Medicaid waiver funds to pay for the recipient’s room and board. The recipient’s income is to be used to cover room and board costs. 
	1002  
	1003 Each recipient must have privacy in their sleeping or living unit:  
	1004  
	1005 Units or rooms have locking doors. A bedroom or bathroom door in a residential group setting which is equipped with a lock must open with a single motion from the inside. Staff must knock before entering; recipients have the right to choose who enters the bedroom.  
	1006  
	1007 Recipients sharing units have a choice of roommate 
	1008  
	1009 Encourage recipients to utilize personal furniture, furnishing, photo and decorative items to personalize their living space. 
	1010  
	1011  3. Recipient Records 
	1012  
	1013 a. Each provider must have a file for each recipient. In the recipient’s file, the provider  must have a copy of the current POC and maintain daily records, fully documenting  the scope and frequency of services as specified on the POC.  
	1014  
	1015  The documentation will include the recipient’s acknowledgment of service . If the  recipient is unable to provide the acknowledgment due to cognitive and/or  physical limitations, this will be clearly documented on the POC, indicating  the designated representative or LRI. Recipients without an LRI can select an  individual to act on their behalf by completing the Designated 
	Representative  Attestation From. The Case Manager will be required to document the  designated representative who can sign documents and be provided information  about the recipient’s care.  
	1016  
	1017 b. The provider will initial after the daily services are delivered, with a full signature  of the provider on each daily record. If a provider elects to use electronic signatures,  they must have weekly printouts of the daily record in the recipient’s file or make  available upon request. For electronic signatures, systems and software products  must include protection against modifications, with administrative safeguards that  correspond to policies and procedures of the ADSD. The individual whose na
	1018  
	1019 c. Periodically, DHCFP and/or ADSD staff may request daily  service documentation  to compare it to submitted claims. These records must be maintained by the  provider for at least six years after the date the claim is paid. 
	1020  
	1021 d. Services for waiver recipients residing in a Residential Facility for Groups and  Assisted Living Facility should be provided as specified on the POC and at the  appropriate authorized service level. 
	1022  
	1023 e. If fewer services are provided than what is authorized on the POC, the reason  must be adequately documented in the daily record and communicated to the case   manager. 
	1024  
	p.  
	  
	1025 2203.110C RECIPIENT RESPONSIBILITIES 
	1026  
	1.1027 Recipients are to cooperate with the providers of rResidential facility for gGroup Homes for Seniors or Assisted Living Facility in the delivery of services. 
	1028  
	2.1029 Recipients are to report any problems with the delivery of services to the rResidential Group Homes for Seniors or Assisted Living fFacility for group administrator and/or ADSD cCase mManager. 
	  
	3012203.12 PROVIDER ENROLLMENT/TERMINATION 
	301 
	301All providers must comply with all the DHCFP provider enrollment requirements, provider responsibilities/qualifications, and the DHCFP provider agreement limitations. Provider non-compliance with any or all of these stipulations may result in the DHCFP’s decision to exercise its right to terminate the provider’s contract. 
	301 
	3012203.12A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS 
	301 
	301All providers are to refer to the MSM Chapter 100 for enrollment procedures. 
	  
	 2203.12B PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 
	  
	 In addition to the provider responsibilities listed in Section 2203.3B: 
	  
	1. All providers must meet all federal, state and local statutes, rules and regulations relating to the services being provided. 
	  
	2. ADSD must have an Interlocal Agreement with the DHCFP in order to provide services. 
	  
	3. All Other Service Providers must apply for and maintain a contract with the DHCFP through its Fiscal Agent. 
	1030  
	1031 2203.113 ADMINISTRATIVE CASE MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES 
	1032  
	1033 Administrative case management activities are performed by Aging and Disability Services Division (ADSD) case managers and refer to data collection for eligibility verification, Level of Care (LOC) evaluation, Plan of Care (POC) development, and other case management activities that are not identified on the POC. 
	  
	301INTAKE PROCEDURES 
	301 
	301ADSD has developed policies and procedures to ensure fair and adequate access to the Home and Community-Based Waiver for the Frail Elderly. 
	1034  
	1035 2203.113A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS 
	1036  
	1037 Administrative case management activities include: 
	1038  
	1039 Processing of Intake referrals; 
	1040  
	1041 Facilitating Medicaid eligibility, which may include assistance with the Medical Assistance to the Aged, Blind and Disabled (MAABD) application and obtaining documents required for eligibility determination; 
	1042  
	1043 Preliminary and ongoing assessments, evaluations and completion of forms required for service eligibility such as: 
	1044  
	1045 Screening assessment for the LOC to determine if the individual has functional deficits and requires the level of service offered in a NF or a more integrated service that may be community-based.The 
	POC identifies the waiver services as well as other ongoing community support services that the recipient needs in order to live successfully in the community. The POC must reflect the recipient’s service needs and include both waiver and non-waiver services in place at the time of POC completion, along with informal supports that are necessary to address those needs.  
	1046  
	1047 Development of the POC identifying the waiver services as well as other ongoing community support services that the recipient needs to live successfully in the community.  
	1048  
	1049 The recipient’s LOClevel of care, functional status and needs addressed by the POC must be reassessed annually or more often as needed. The recipient must also be reassessed when there is a significant change in his/her condition which influences eligibility. The reassessment is to be conducted during a face-to-face visit. 
	  
	 If services documented on a POC are approved by the recipient and the case manager and the recipient signature cannot be obtained due to extenuating circumstances, services can commence with verbal approval 
	from the recipient. Case managers must document the recipient’s verbal approval in the case notes and obtain the recipient signature on the POC as soon as possible. 
	1050  
	1051 IRequest issuance of Notices of DecisionActions (NODA) to the Division of Health Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) Central Office Waiver LTSS Unit staff to issue a Notice of Decision (NOD) when a waiver application is denied; 
	1052  
	1053 Coordination of care and services andto collaboratione in discharge planning to transition applicants from facilities; 
	1054  
	  
	1055 Obtaining the necessary Ddocumentation for case files prior to applicant’s eligibility; 
	1056  
	1057 Case closure activities upon termination of service eligibility; 
	1058  
	1059 Outreach activities to educate recipients or potential recipients on how to accessenter into care and services through variousa Medicaid Program; 
	1060  
	1061 DistributionCommunication of the POC to all affected providers; 
	1062  
	1063 Ensure completion of PAprior authorization form, if required, for all waiver services identifieddocumented on the POC for submission into the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) Inter-Change. 
	1064   
	 2203.11B  
	1065 PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 
	1066  
	1067  In addition to the provider responsibilities listed in MSM 2203.3B Case Manager: 
	1068  
	1069 Administrative case management providers (social workers, nurses, certified case managers, etc.) mMust be currently licensed as a Social Worker by the State of Nevada Board of Examiners for Social Workers or as a Registered Nurse by the Nevada State Board of Nursing. 
	1070  
	1071 Must have a valid driver’s license and the ability to conduct home visits. 
	1072  
	1073 Must adhere to Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) requirements. 
	1074  
	1075 Must have a Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) criminal history background check. 
	1076  
	 2203.11C  
	1077 RECIPIENT RESPONSIBILITIES 
	1078  
	1079 Applicant/recipients  and/or their authorizeddesignated representative/LRI must cooperate with the ADSD by assisting with the assessment and reassessment process, accurately representing skill level needs, wants, resources and personalized goals. 
	1080  
	1081  2. Applicants/recipients and/or their designated representative/LRI together with the case  manager must develop and/or review the POC. 
	1082  
	1083 2203.12 INTAKE PROCEDURES 
	1084  
	1085 ADSD has developed policies and procedures to ensure fair and adequate access to the Home and Community-Based FE Waiver for the Frail Elderly. 
	1086  
	1087 2203.12A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS 
	1088  
	1.1089 Referral 
	1090  
	a.1091 A referral or inquiry for the FE waiver may be initiated by phone, mail, fax, in person, e-mail or by an applicant or another party on behalf of the potential applicant. 
	1092  
	1093 The ADSD intake specialist will make phone/verbal contact with the applicant/designated representative/LRI within fifteen (15) businesss even working days of from the referral date.  
	1094  
	b.1095 If a potential the applicant appears to be eligible, a face to face visit mustis be scheduled and completed within forty-five (45) calendar days from the referral date to assess eligibility including a level of care screeningthe NF LOC determination. 
	1096  
	c. If the intake workerADSD intake Specialist determines during the face-to-face visit referral process that the potential applicant does not appear to meet the FE wWaiver criteria of financial eligibility, LOClevel of care, or waiver service need, the applicant will be referred to other agencies for any needed services or assistance. 
	1097  
	1098  
	  
	d.1099 Even iIf the potential applicant does not appear eligible or if no slot is available for the HCBW for meet the Frail Elderly Waiver criteria, he or she the applicant must be verbally informed of the right to continue the Medicaid application process through DWSS. If DWSS determines the applicant to be ineligible for Medicaid, the applicant may have the right to a fair hearing through the DWSS. 
	1100  
	2.1101 Placement on the Wait List/No Waiver Slots Are Available: 
	1102  
	a.1103 a. Once the ADSD has identified that the potential applicant appears eligible and there are no waiver slots availablemeets the LOC and has a waiver  service need, the applicant is placed on the wait list by priority and referral date.: 
	1104  
	1. The applicant will be placed on the waiver wait list and be considered for a higher advancement based on whether they meet additional criteria. Refer to Section 2203.2A.3. 
	1105    b. Applicants may be considered for an adjusted placement on the wait list based on      a significant change of condition/circumstances. 
	1106  
	2.1107  c. If it has been determined no slot is expected to be available within the ninety (90)    calendar days determination period, a ADSD will notify the DHCFP Central Office Waiver Unit to deny the application due to no slot available and send out a NOD stating the reason for the 
	denial. The applicant will remain on the wait list notification letter is sent to the applicant    indicating “No slot is available”. 
	1108  
	    
	3.1109 3. A Waiver Slot Allocationis Available: 
	1110  
	1111 Once a slot for the waiver is available, the applicant will be processed for the waiver. 
	  
	1112  
	a.1113 The procedure used for processing an applicant is as follows: 
	  
	a. The ADSD case manager will make certain that the Medicaid application, through DWSS, has been completed or updated and will assist in this process as needed. 
	1114  
	1115 The ADSD cCase mManager will scheduleconduct a second a face-to-face interview with the applicant to complete the initial assessment. 
	1116  
	b.1117 The initial assessment includes addressing ADLs, IADLs, service need, support system and personalized goals. 
	1118  
	1119 An Authorization for the Use and Disclosure of Protected HealthRelease of Information fForm is needed for all waiver applicants and provides written consent for the ADSD to release information about the applicant to others. 
	  
	1120  
	  
	1121 The applicant/designated and/or authorized representative/LRI must understand and agree that personal information may be shared with providers of services and others as specified on the form. 
	1122  
	c.1123 The applicant will be given the right to choose waiver services in lieu of placement in a NFnursing facility. If the applicant and/or legal representative prefers placement in a nursing facility, the case manager will assist the applicant in arranging for facility placement. 
	1124  
	1125 The applicant will be given the right to request a Fair Hhearing if not given a choice between HCBS Waiver services and NFnursing facility placement. 
	1126  
	 4.   
	  
	 The ADSD will send the HCBS Waiver Eligibility Status Form to DWSS for review and  approval of Medicaid application. ADSD will forward an initial assessment (IA) packet to the DHCFP Central Office Waiver Unit which will include: 
	1127  
	1128  
	1129 5. On a monthly basis, the DHCFP Long Term Services and Supports (LTSS) Unit will  review a random sample of intake packets for completeness to ensure waiver requirements  are being met. The intake packet for review must include:  
	1130  
	  
	1131 The current CSHA with the following items embedded: 
	1132  
	a.1133 The NF LOC screening to verify the applicant meets the NF LOC criteria; 
	1134  
	b.1135 At least one (1) waiver service need identifiedSocial Health Assessment; 
	1136  
	c.1137 The narrative section of the assessment confirming a face-to-face visit was conducted for the initial assessmenta written POC is developed in conjunction with the applicant/authorized representative based on the assessment of the applicant’s health and welfare needs; 
	1138  
	d.1139 the Statement of Understanding/Choice (SOU) must be complete with signature and dates; and 
	1140  
	1141 The HCBS Acknowledgement Form completed including initials, signature, and date. 
	1142  
	1143 All forms must be completed with initials, signatures, and dates by the recipient/designated representative/LRI. Electronic signatures are acceptable pursuant to NRS 179 “Electronic Records and Transactions” on forms that require a signature. 
	1144  
	1145  e. The applicant has been informed of their right to participate in the    development of the plan of care (POC) using the person-centered    approach with the support systems, friends, family of their choice    involved. Applicants will be given free choice of all qualified    Medicaid providers of each Medicaid covered service 
	included in    his/herthe written POC. Current POC information as it relates to the    services provided must be given to all service providers. 
	1146  
	e. 6. a HCBW Eligibility Status Form (Form NMO-2734) requesting the DHCFP’s Central Office Waiver Unit approval with the date of approval indicated. 
	  
	d.301 Applicants will be given free choice of all qualified Medicaid providers of each Medicaid covered service included in his/her written POC. Current POC information as it relates to the services provided must be given to all service providers. 
	  
	e. The POC is subject to the approval by the DHCFP Central Office Waiver Unit staff. 
	  
	f. All required forms must be complete with signature and dates where required.  
	  
	 If the DHCFP Central Office Waiver Unit approves the application, the following will occur: 
	  
	a. Form NMO-2734 is sent by the DHCFP Central Office Waiver Unit to ADSD and DWSS stating the application has been approved; and 
	  
	b. Once the DHCFP Central Office Waiver Unit and DWSS have approved the application, waiver service can be initiated;  
	 Iif the  application is denied, DWSS will send a denial NOD to the applicant. not approved by the DHCFP Central Office Waiver Unit, the following will occur: 
	1147  
	1148  
	c.  7.A NOD stating the reason(s) for the denial will be sent to the applicant by the DHCFP Central Office Waiver Unit via the DHCFP Hearings and Policy Unit; and 
	  
	d. Form NMO-2734 will be sent to ADSD and DWSS by the DHCFP Central Office Waiver Unit stating that the application has been denied and the reason(s) for that denial. 
	  
	1149  If the applicant is denied by ADSD for waiver services,  the ADSD will submit the HCBS   Waiver Eligibility Form to the DHCFP LTSS unit requesting a denial NOD be sent to the   applicant.  The request must include the reason(s) for the denial. The DHCFP LTSS unit  
	  will send the applicant the denial NOD.  The DHCFP will return the processed HCBS    Waiver Eligibility Form and a copy of the NOD to ADSD for their record. 
	g. following will occur: 
	  
	a. The ADSD case manager will send an NOA to the DHCFP Central Office Waiver Unit; 
	  
	b. The DHCFP Central Office Waiver Unit will send a NOD to the applicant via the DHCFP Hearings and Policy Unit stating the reason(s) why the application was denied by ADSD; and 
	  
	c. The DHCFP Central Office Waiver Unit will send Form NMO-2734 to ADSD and DWSS stating that the application was denied and the reason(s) for the denial. 
	1150  
	4.1151 8. Effective Date for Waiver Services 
	1152  
	1153 The effective date for waiver services is determined by eligibility criteria verified by ADSD, intake packet approval by the DHCFP, and financial eligibility approval date by DWSS, and the residential facility for groups placement move in date, whichever is later. 
	1154  
	1155 If the applicant is in an institution, the effective date cannot be prior to the date of discharge from the institution. 
	1156  
	5.1157 9. Waiver Cost 
	1158  
	1159 The DHCFP must assure CMS that the average per capita expenditures under the waiver will not exceed 100% of the average per capita expenditures for the institutional LOClevel of care under the state plan that would have been made in that fiscal year, had the waiver not been granted. 
	1160  
	1161 2203.13 ANNUAL WAIVER REVIEW 
	1162  
	1163 The DHCFP and ADSD have formal systems in place to conduct annual reviews. The purpose of the review is to assure the health and welfare of the recipients, the recipients’ satisfaction with the waiver services and providers, the qualifications of waiver providers to deliver services/supports, and assurance of the cost effectiveness of these services. 
	1164  
	1165 2203.163A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS 
	1166  
	1167 The State conducts an annual review,; which is collaboratively with the conducted by ADSD, with  and the DHCFP being the lead agency., with the DHCFP being the lead agency. The DHCFP: The CMS has designated waiver assurances and sub-assurances which States must include as part of an overall 
	quality improvement strategy. The annual review is conducted using the State specified performance measures identified in the approved FE waiver to evaluate operation. 
	1168  
	1169 The DHCFP: 
	1170  
	1171 pProvides  CMS annually with information regarding the impact of the waiver on the type, amount, and cost of services provided under the waiver and under the State plan, and through an ongoing process of discovery, remediation and improvement, the State assures the health and welfare of the recipients served on the waiver; 
	1172  
	1173 aAssures financial accountability for funds expended for HCBS Waiver services; 
	1174  
	1175 eEvaluates that all provider standards are continuously met, and that the POCs are periodically reviewed to assure that the services furnished are consistent with the identified needs of the recipients; 
	1176  
	1177 eEvaluates the recipients’ satisfaction with the waiver programusing Personal Experience Survey (PES) conducted with a random sampling of the recipients to ensure waiver satisfaction. Interviews will be completed throughout the year; and 
	1178  
	1179 fFurther assures that all problems identified by this monitoring will be addressed by the provider in an appropriate and timely manner, consistent with the severity and nature of the deficiencies. 
	1180  
	1181 2203.163B PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 
	1182  
	  Waiver ADSD and waiver providers must cooperate with the DHCFP and ADSD’s annual review process. 
	1183  
	  
	  
	  
	1184  
	1185 2203.14 ELECTRONIC VISIT VERIFICATION (EVV): 
	1186  
	1187 The 21st Century Cures Act requires the use of an of an EVV system to document services that are provided for all personal care services under a Medicaid state plan or waiver program.  This mandate requires provider agencies to use an EVV system to record service delivery visit information. Nevada Medicaid utilizes the open-system model, procuring a vendor but also allows agencies to utilize their own if it meets the 21st Century Cures Act requirements for documentation.
	1188  
	1189 All service information must be recorded in an electronic system that interfaces with either a telephone or an electronic device that generates a timestamp. The provider agency must verify the EVV 
	record, including any visit maintenance, prior to submitting a claim associated with the EVV record. All claims must be supported by an EVV entry into an EVV system prior to claim submission. 
	1190  
	1191 Agencies must ensure each personal care attendant has a unique identifier (National Provider Identification – NPI) associated with their worker profile in the EVV system. 
	1192  
	  
	  
	1193 STATE OPTION: 
	1194  
	1195 The EVV system electronically captures: 
	1196  
	1197 The type of service performed, based on procedure code; 
	1198  
	1199 The individual receiving the service; 
	1200  
	1201 The date of the service; 
	1202  
	1203 The location where service is provided; 
	1204  
	1205 The individual providing the service; 
	1206  
	1207 The time the service begins and ends. 
	1208  
	1209 The EVV system must utilize one or more of the following: 
	1210  
	1211 The agency/personal care attendant’s smartphone; 
	1212  
	1213 The agency/personal care attendant’s tablet; 
	1214  
	1215 The recipient’s landline telephone; 
	1216  
	1217 The recipient’s cellular phone (for Interactive Voice Response (IVR) purposes only); 
	1218  
	1219 Other GPS-based device as approved by the DHCFP.
	1220  
	1221 b.  DATA AGGREGATOR OPTION: 
	1222  
	1223 All Personal Care Agencies that utilize a different EVV system (as approved by the DHCFP) must comply with all documentation requirements of this chapter and must utilize the data aggregator to report encounter or claim data. 
	1224  
	1225 Appropriate form must be approved by the DHCFP before use of system to ensure all data requirements are being collected to meet the 21st Century Cures Act.  
	1226  
	1227 At a minimum, data uploads must be completed monthly into data aggregator. 
	1228  
	1229 2203.125 PROVIDER ENROLLMENT/TERMINATION 
	1230  
	1231 To become a Waiver provider, as a Provider Type (PT) 48, 57 or 59, All providers must comply with all the DHCFP fiscal agent. provider enrollment requirements, provider responsibilities/qualifications, and the DHCFP provider agreement limitations. Provider non-compliance with any or all of these stipulations may result in the DHCFP’s decision to exercise its right to terminate the provider’s contract. Enrollment checklist and forms can be found on the fiscal agent’s website at www.medicaid.nv.gov. 
	  
	1232  
	 2203.12A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS 
	  
	1233  All providers are to refer to the MSM Chapter 100 for enrollment procedures. 
	1234  
	1235 2203.16 BILLING PROCEDURES 
	1236  
	1237 The StateDHCFP assures that claims for payment of waiver services are made only when an  recipientindividual is Medicaid eligible, when the service is included in the approved POC, and PAprior authorization is in place when required. 
	1238  
	1239 Refer to the Fiscal Agent’s website at: 
	1239 Refer to the Fiscal Agent’s website at: 
	www.medicaid.nv.gov
	www.medicaid.nv.gov

	 for the Provider Billing Guide Manual.  

	  
	 2203.14A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS 
	  
	 All providers (Provider Types 48 and 57) for the HCBW for the Frail Elderly must submit claim forms to the DHCFP’s QIO-like vendor. Claims must meet the requirements in the CMS 1500 Claim Form. Claims must be complete and accurate. Incomplete or inaccurate claims will be returned to the provider by the 
	DHCFP’s QIO-like vendor. If the wrong form is submitted it will also be returned to the provider by the DHCFP’s QIO-like vendor. 
	  
	 2203.14B PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 
	  
	 In addition to the provider responsibilities listed in Section 2203.3B, all Providers must: 
	  
	1. refer to the QIO-like vendor Provider Billing Procedure Manual for detailed instructions for completing and submitting the CMS 1500 form; and 
	  
	2. maintain documentation to support claims billed for a minimum of six years from the date the claim is paid. 
	1240  
	1241 2203.175 ADVANCE DIRECTIVES 
	1242  
	1243 Section 1902(w) of the Social Security Act requires licensed provider agencies give their clients information about their decision-making rights about health care, declarations (living wills) and durable powers of attorney for health care decisions. Refer to MSM 100 for further information. 
	1244  
	1245 ADSD will provide information on Advance Directives to each applicant and/or the authorized/legal representative. The signed form is kept in each applicant’s file at the local ADSD office. Whether an applicant chooses to write his or her own Advance Directives or complete the Advance Directives form in full is the individual choice of each applicant and/or each applicant authorized/legal representative. 
	1246  
	3012203.16 ANNUAL WAIVER REVIEW 
	301 
	301The DHCFP and ADSD have formal systems in place to conduct annual reviews. The purpose of the review is to assure the health and welfare of the recipients, the recipients’ satisfaction with the waiver services and providers, the qualifications of waiver providers to deliver services/supports, and assurance of the cost effectiveness of these services. 
	301 
	3012203.16A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS 
	301 
	301The State conducts an annual review, which is collaboratively conducted by ADSD and the DHCFP, with the DHCFP being the lead agency. The DHCFP: 
	301 
	1.301 provides CMS annually with information regarding the impact of the waiver on the type, amount, and cost of services provided under the waiver and under the State plan, and through an ongoing process of 
	discovery, remediation and improvement, the State assures the health and welfare of the recipients served on the waiver; 
	301 
	2.301 assures financial accountability for funds expended for HCBW services; 
	301 
	3.301 evaluates that all provider standards are continuously met, and that the POCs are periodically reviewed to assure that the services furnished are consistent with the identified needs of the recipients; 
	301 
	4.301 evaluates the recipients’ satisfaction with the waiver program; and 
	301 
	5.301 further assures that all problems identified by this monitoring will be addressed by the provider in an appropriate and timely manner, consistent with the severity and nature of the deficiencies. 
	301 
	3012203.16B PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 
	301 
	1247 ADSD and waiver providers must cooperate with the DHCFP’s annual review process. 
	1248  
	1249 2204 HEARINGS REQUESTS DUE TO ADVERSE ACTIONS 
	1250  
	1251 An adverse action refers to denials, terminations, reductions, or suspensions of applicant’s request for services or a recipient’s eligibility determination. The DHCFP must grant an opportunity for a hearing to an applicant/recipient/designated representative in the event an adverse action is taken by the DHCFP. 
	  
	1252  
	1253 2204.1 SUSPENDED WAIVER SERVICES 
	1254  
	1255 A recipient’s case mustay be suspended, instead of closed if it is likely the recipient will be eligible again for waiver services within the next sixty (60) days. (f 
	1256  
	1257 For example, if a recipient is admitted to a hospital, NFnursing facility or Intermediate Care Facility for the Intellectually Disabled (ICF/IIDCF/MR). 
	1258   
	A.1259   B.  After receiving written documentation from the cCase mManager (HCBS Waiver Eligibility    Form NMO-2734) of the suspension of waiver services, a NOD identifying the effective date and the     reason for suspension will be sent to the recipient by the DHCFP Central Office WaiverLTSS Unit. 
	  
	1260  
	B.1261 C.  Waiver services will not be paid for the days that a recipient’s eligibilitycase is in suspension. 
	1262  
	C.1263 D.  If at the end of the forty-five (45) calendar days since admission the recipient has not been  removed from suspended status, the case must be closed. The ADSD sends a NOA to the “HCBS  Waiver Eligibility Status Form” to the DHCFP LTSS Central Office Waiver Unit on or before the 45th day of  suspension, identifying the 60th day of suspension as the effective date of termination and  the reason for the waiver termination. 
	1264  
	D.1265 E.  The DHCFP Central Office Waiver Unit sends a NOD, via the DHCFP Hearings Unit, to the recipient and/or the designatedrecipient’s authorized representative/LRI  advising him or her of the date and reason for the waiver closure/termination. 
	1266  
	1267 2204.2 RELEASE FROM SUSPENDED WAIVER SERVICES 
	1268  
	1269 WhenIf a recipient has been released from the hospital or NFnursing facility before sixty (60) calendar days of the admit datehave elapsed, the Case Manager must do the following within five (5) businessworking days of the recipient’s discharge, the case manager must: 
	  
	A. assess the LOC for continued eligibility and complete a new form if it appears the recipient no longer meets a LOC; 
	1270  
	B.1271 cComplete a reassessment if there has been a significant change in the recipient’s condition or status; 
	1272  
	C.1273 cComplete a new POC if there has been a change in services (medical, social or waiver). If a change in services is expected to resolve in less than thirty (30) days, a new POC is not necessary. Documentation of the temporary change must be made in the cCase mManager’s narrativesotes. The date of resolution must also be documented in the cCase mManager’s narrativesotes; and 
	1274  
	D.1275 cContact the service provider(s) to reestablish services. 
	  
	  
	  
	1276  
	1277 2204.3 DENIAL OF WAIVER APPLICATION 
	1278  
	1279 Basis of denial for waiver services: 
	1280  
	A.1281 The applicant is under the age of sixty-five (65) years. 
	1282  
	B.1283 The applicant does not meet the LOC criteria for NFnursing facility placement. 
	1284  
	C.1285 The applicant has withdrawn his or her request for waiver services. 
	1286  
	D.1287 The applicant fails to cooperate with the ADSD or HCBS Waiver service providers in establishing and/or implementing the POC, implementing waiver services or verifying eligibility for waiver 
	services. (The applicant’s and/or their authorized designated representative/LRI’s signature is necessary for all required paperwork.) 
	1288  
	E.1289 The applicant’s support system is not adequate to provide a safe environment during the time when HCBS Waiver services are not being provided. 
	1290  
	F.1291 The ADSD has lost contact with the applicant. 
	1292  
	G.1293 The applicant fails to show a need for HCBS Waiver services. 
	1294  
	H.1295 The applicant would not require NFnursing facility placement within thirty (30) days or less if HCBSW services were not available. 
	1296  
	I.1297 The applicant has moved out of state. 
	1298  
	J.1299 Another agency or program will provide the services. 
	1300  
	K.1301 ADSD has filled the number of positions (slots) allocated to the HCBW for the Frail Elderly. The applicant has been approved for the waiver wait list and will be contacted when a slot is available. 
	1302  
	L.1303 The applicant is in an institution (e.g. hospital, NFnursing facility, correctional facility, ICF/IIDMR) and discharge within sixty (60) calendar days is not anticipated. 
	1304  
	M.1305 The applicant has chosen a provider or facility that is not an enrolled or qualified Medicaid provider. Note: The Case Manager should provide a list of Medicaid providers to the applicant. The Case Manager will inform the provider that all entities providing services must be enrolled as a Medicaid provider and facilitate contact information to the DHCFP’s Fiscal Agent. 
	1306  
	N.1307 There are no enrolled Medicaid providers or facilities in the applicant’s area. 
	1308  
	1309 When the application for waiver services is denied, the ADSD Ccase mManager sends an NOA to the”HCBS Waiver Eligibility Status Form” to the DHCFP LTSSCentral Office Waiver Unit. The DHCFP 
	Central Office WaiverLTSS Unit sends a NOD to the applicant, via the DHCFP Hearings Unit letting them know that waiver services have been denied and the reason for the denial. 
	1310  
	1311 2204.4 TERMINATION OF WAIVER SERVICES 
	1312  
	1313 Reasons to terminate a recipient from the waiver or to terminate the recipient from the waiver wait list: 
	  
	A. The recipient has failed to pay his/her patient liability. 
	1314  
	B.1315 The recipient no longer meets the LOClevel of care criteria for NFnursing facility placement. 
	1316  
	C.1317 The recipient no longer meets other eligibility criteria as determined by the DWSS. 
	1318  
	D.1319 The recipient/authorized and/or designated representative/LRI haves requested termination of waiver services. 
	1320  
	E.1321 The recipient has failed to cooperate with the ADSD or HCBS Waiver service providers in establishing and/or implementing the POC, implementing waiver services, or verifying eligibility for waiver services. (The recipient’s and/or the designatedrecipient’s authorized representative/LRI’s signature is necessary on all required paperwork). 
	1322  
	F.1323 The recipient’s support system is not adequate to provide a safe environment during the time when HCBS Waiver services are not being provided. 
	1324  
	G.1325 The recipient fails to show a continued need for HCBS Waiver services. 
	1326  
	H.1327 The recipient is no longer at risk of imminent placement in an institution nursing facility within thirty (30) days or less if waiver services were not available. 
	1328  
	I.1329 The recipient has moved out of state. 
	1330  
	J.1331 The recipient has signed fraudulent documentation on one or more of the provider time sheets and/or forms. 
	1332  
	K.1333 Another agency or program will provide the services. 
	1334  
	L.1335 The recipient has been, or is expected to be, institutionalized over sixty (60) days (in a hospital, NFnursing facility, correctional facility, or intermediate facility or ICF/IIDfor persons with mental retardation). 
	1336  
	M.1337 The ADSD has lost contact with the recipient. 
	1338  
	1339 The physical environment in a residential facility for groups is not safe for the recipient’s individual health condition. 
	N.1340  
	O.1341 The recipient’s swallowing ability is not intact and requires skilled service for safe feeding/nutrition. Residential facilities for groups are not licensed to provide skilled services. Recipients with a gastrostomy-tube must be competent and manage their tube feeding or they are prohibited by HCQC licensure to be admitted into a residential facility for groups. 
	1342  
	P.1343 The recipient has been placed in a residential facility for groups that does not have a provider agreement with the DHCFP. Note: The ADSD’s Case Manager should work with the provider before terminating the recipient waiver services, explain that all entities providing services must be enrolled as a Medicaid provider and facilitate contact information to the DHCFP’s Fiscal Agent. 
	1344  
	Q.1345 The recipient of a residential facility for groups chooses to return to independent community living which may not be a safe environment. 
	1346  
	1347 When a recipient is terminated from the waiver program, the ADSD cCase mManager sends the DHCFP Central Office WaiverLTSS Unit an NOAthe “HCBS Waiver Eligibility Form” stating the date of termination and the reason(s) for the termination. The DHCFP Central Office Waiver LTSS Unit sends a NOD via the Hearings Unit to the recipient and/or designatedto the recipient’s authorized representative/LRI. The NOD must be mailed toby the DHCFP, Hearings Unit, at least thirteen (13) 
	calendar days before the listed date of action on the form. Refer to MSM, Chapter 3100 Hearings, for specific instructions regarding notice and recipient hearings. 
	1348  
	1349 When a termination from waiver services is due to the death of a recipient, the informed agency (ADSD, DHCFP or DWSS) will notify the other two agencies of the date of death DWSS will terminate the case, and it will notify the ADSD, and the DHCFP of the date of death. 
	1350  
	1351 2204.5 REDUCTION OF WAIVER SERVICES 
	1352  
	1353 Reasons to reduce services are: 
	1354  
	A.1355 The recipient no longer requires the number of service hours/level of service which was previously provided. 
	1356  
	B.1357 The recipient no longer requires the service previously provided. 
	1358  
	C.1359 The recipient’s support system is capable of providing the service. 
	1360  
	D.1361 The recipient has failed to cooperate with the ADSD cCase mManager or HCBS Waiver service provider(s) in establishing and/or implementing the POC, implementing waiver services or verifying eligibility for waiver services (the recipient’s and/or designatedthe recipient’s authorized representative/LRI’s signature is necessary on all required paperwork.) 
	1362  
	E.1363 The recipient has requested the reduction of services. 
	1364  
	F.1365 The recipient’s ability to perform ADLsactivities of daily living has improved. 
	1366  
	G.1367 Another agency or program will provide the service. 
	1368  
	H.1369 Another service will be substituted for the existing service. 
	1370  
	1371 When there is a reduction of waiver services, the updated prior authorization will be submitted, and a NOD will be generated. A hearing can be requested through the Hearings Unit by the recipient and/or 
	designatedthe recipient’s authorized representative/LRI. The NODform must be mailed toby the DHCFP Hearings Unit to the recipient at least thirteen (13) calendar days before the Date of Action on the form. 
	1372  
	1373 Refer to MSM Chapter 3100 Hearings, for specific instructions regarding notice and recipient hearings. 
	1374  
	1375 2204.6 REAUTHORIZATION WITHIN 90 DAYS OF WAIVER TERMINATION 
	1376  
	1377 If a recipient is placed in a NF or hospital and  waiver services have been terminated, and the recipient mayis requesting to be re-instatedapproval within ninety (90) days of closure., the recipient still meets a LOC and there is an available waiver slot. 
	  
	1378  
	1379 2204.6A COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS 
	1380  
	 1.  
	  
	1.301 If waiver services have been terminated and the recipient is requesting re-approval within 90 days of closure, the recipient still meets a LOC and there is an available waiver slot. 
	  
	1381 The waiver slot must be held for ninety (90) days from the NOD date. 
	1382  
	1383 2. The recipient may request to be placed back on the waiver if: 
	1384  
	1385 They still meet LOC; 
	1386  
	1387 There is a slot available; 
	1388  
	1389 And is released within ninety (90) days. 
	1390  
	1391 3. If the termination took place in a prior waiver year and the recipient still meets a LOC, slot  availability and emergent need will be taken into consideration for readmission into the  waiver.  
	  
	 The ADSD case manager completes and sends to the Medicaid Central Office Waiver Unit the following: 
	  
	a. A LOC form; 
	  
	b. Social Health Assessment; 
	  
	c. A new SOU if there has been a change in the authorized/legal representative; 
	  
	d. A new POC if services have changed; and 
	  
	e. A Form NMO-2734 requesting the DHCFP Central Office Waiver Unit approval with the date of approval indicated. 
	  
	f. All required forms must be complete with signatures and dates as applicable. 
	1392  
	2.1393  4. If ninety (90) calendar days has elapsed from the NOD date thea recipient is terminated from the waiver for more than 90 days, the slots is allocated to the   next person on the waitlistare available and the recipient is eligible for readmission to the waiver as defined in Section 2203.13A.3, a complete waiver packet must be forwarded to the DHCFP Central Office Waiver Unit for authorization. 
	1394  
	  
	  
	1395 2204.6B PROVIDER RESPONSIBILITIES 
	1396  
	1397 ADSD will ensure appropriate action is taken when re-authorizing a recipientforward all necessary forms to the DHCFP Central Office Waiver Unit for approval. 
	1398  
	1399 2204.6C RECIPIENT RESPONSIBILITIES 
	1400  
	1401 Recipients must cooperate fully with the reauthorization process to assure approval of his/her request for readmission to the waiver. 
	1402  
	1403 2205 APPEALS AND HEARINGS 
	1404  
	1405 Refer to MSM Chapter 3100 Hearings for specific instructions regarding notice and hearing procedures. Recipients are informed of their rights to a fair hearing at the initial face-to-face visit and annually thereafter when they are given the Recipients Rights Form. 



